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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is conducting a Project Development and 
Environment (PD&E) study to evaluate alternative improvements for State Road (SR) 50 (US 
98/Cortez Boulevard) from the Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75 (I-75) in Hernando 
County. The study extends to Lockhart Road on the east end of the project for a length of 
approximately 7.2 miles. The section along SR 50 to the east of Lockhart Road was studied as a part 
of a separate Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approved PD&E study – SR 50 (Cortez 
Boulevard) from Lockhart Road to US 301 (SR 35/Treiman Boulevard), WPI Segment No. 416732-2. 
Study objectives include: determine proposed typical sections and develop preliminary conceptual 
design plans for proposed improvements, while minimizing impacts to the environment; consider 
agency and public comments; and ensure project compliance with all applicable federal and state 
laws. A Type 2 Categorical Exclusion is being prepared as part of this study.  The highway is expected 
to be improved from an existing, four-lane divided rural facility to a six-lane divided facility.  The 
proposed improvements will include construction of stormwater management and floodplain 
compensation facilities and various intersection improvements, in addition to multimodal facilities 
(pedestrian, bicycle and transit accommodations).

In accordance with the FDOT’s PD&E Manual and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 
requirements, this Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) has been prepared for this 
PD&E Study. This CSER was prepared pursuant to the FHWA’s Technical Advisory 26640.8a, dated 
October 30, 1987, and the FDOT’s PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20 Contamination (revised January 
14, 2019). Risk ratings were assigned to each potential contamination site after reviewing data 
obtained from regulatory site lists, historical land uses and on-site field visits.

All corridor properties within a quarter mile were evaluated to the extent necessary for potential 
contamination sources within or near the limits of the project corridor, as well as potential 
contamination involvement within preferred stormwater management facilities (SMF) or floodplain 
compensation (FPC) sites not directly adjacent to the project corridor (Appendix E).  Twenty (20) 
sites were considered to have potential for contamination. Three (3) sites were rated as High risk, 
three (3) sites were rated as Medium risk, and twelve (12) sites were rated as Low risk for potential 
contamination. All of the sites rated as High or Medium risk for potential contamination are or have 
been in state or federal cleanup programs. A list of these locations is included in Table 4-1.  Two 
sites, W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc. (site 6) and Blanche’s (site 9) have known contamination 
within FDOT right of way (ROW).  The remaining sites were rated as having No risk based on review 
of available data, historical aerials and the field review of the sites. Four (4) solid waste sites were 
also identified within one mile of the corridor. SMF-6B was rated Medium risk for potential 
contamination, due to the close proximity to two identified sites 9, 10, and 11.  

All of the sites rated as High or Medium risk for potential contamination are or have been in state or 
federal cleanup programs. 
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Based on the conclusions of the study and the risk ratings noted above, the following 
recommendations are made for this project:

1. For the sites rated “No” for potential contamination, no further action is recommended. 
These sites have been evaluated and determined not to have any potential environmental 
risk to the study area at this time.

2. For sites rated “Low” for potential contamination, no further action is required at this time. 
These sites/facilities have potential to impact the study area, but based on select variables 
have been determined to have low risk to the corridor at this time. Variables that may 
change the risk rating include a facility’s non-compliance to environmental regulations, new 
discharges to the soil or groundwater, and modifications to current permits. Should any of 
these variables change, additional assessment of the facilities should be conducted.

3. For those locations with a risk rating of “Medium” or “High”, including preferred SMF and/or 
FPC sites, a Level II field screening should be conducted. These sites have been determined 
to have potential contaminants, which may impact the SR 50 corridor. A soil and 
groundwater sampling plan should be developed for each site. The sampling plan should 
provide sufficient detail as to the number of soil and groundwater samples to be obtained 
and the specific analytical test to be performed. A site location sketch for each facility 
showing all proposed boring locations and groundwater monitoring wells should be 
prepared.

4. Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from 
the time this report was prepared and should be considered prior to acquiring ROW and/or 
proceeding with roadway construction. 
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SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 PD&E STUDY PURPOSE

The objective of this Project Development and Environment (PD&E) study is to assist the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) in reaching a decision on the type, location, and conceptual 
design of the proposed improvements for widening State Road (SR) 50 (US 98/Cortez Boulevard) 
from the Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75 (I-75) in Hernando County.

The PD&E study satisfies all applicable requirements in order for this project to qualify for federal 
funding of subsequent development phases (design, right of way [ROW] acquisition, and 
construction). This project was screened through FDOT’s Efficient Transportation Decision Making 
(ETDM) process as Project #13980.  The Final Programming Screen Summary Report (PSSR) was 
published on January 7, 2014.  A Type 2 Categorical Exclusion will be prepared as part of this study.

1.2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In order to accommodate projected traffic increases along SR 50, the FDOT is conducting a PD&E 
study to evaluate alternative capacity and operational improvements from the Brooksville Bypass to 
west of I-75 (Figure 1-1). 

The study area extends to Lockhart Road on the east end of the project for a length of 7.2 miles. The 
section along SR 50 to the east of Lockhart Road was studied as a part of a separate Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) approved PD&E study – SR 50 (Cortez Boulevard) from west of I-75 to US 
301 (SR 35/Treiman Boulevard), Work Program Item (WPI) Segment No. 416732-2, with the I-75 
interchange area excepted out under WPI Segment No. 411011-2.  Improvements for the Lockhart 
Road intersection were included in WPI Segment No. 416732-2. The highway is expected to be 
improved from an existing, four-lane divided rural facility to a six-lane divided facility.  The proposed 
improvements will include construction of stormwater management and floodplain compensation 
facilities and various intersection improvements, in addition to multimodal facilities (pedestrian, 
bicycle and transit accommodations).  

1.3 EXISTING FACILITY AND PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

SR 50 is currently a four-lane rural highway with 4-ft paved outside shoulders and 40 – 46-ft grassed 
median (Figure 1-2). The existing ROW is 200 feet wide. The posted speed limits vary from 45 mph 
to 60 mph.  Major intersections within the project limits occur at Cortez Boulevard/Jasmine Drive, 
County Road (CR) 484/Spring Lake Highway and Lockhart Road (west of I-75).  There is a short 
segment with existing sidewalk located near the west end of the project.  There is a bridge culvert 
within the project limits located over the Bystream Overflow. This 53-ft bridge culvert was 
constructed in 1997 and has a sufficiency rating of 80 and a health index of 65.72 (inspected January 
22, 2019). Expected improvements are described above in Section 1.2.
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Existing Roadway 

Typical Sections
Figure 1-2

West Portion of Study Area
Roadway Segment ID 08 050 000

(facing east)

East Portion of Study Area
Roadway Segment ID 08 070 000

(facing east)

• From SR 50A/Brooksville Bypass/Cortez Blvd to 

Spring Lake Highway/Mondon Hill Road (4.2 miles)

• Posted Speed Varies: 45 mph at west end transitions 

to 60 mph throughout most of section

• Existing Context Classification:  C2 Rural

• Sidewalks along western mile of segment

• From Spring Lake Highway/Mondon Hill Road 

to Lockhart Road (3.0 miles)

• Posted Speed Varies: 60 mph throughout most of section, 

transitions to 55 mph just west of Lockhart Road

• Existing Context Classification: C3R Suburban Residential
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Proposed typical sections include rural and suburban typical sections (Figure 1-3).  A six-lane rural 
section is proposed from the western project limits to east of Mondon Hill Road/Spring Lake 
Highway and a suburban typical section within the 200-foot existing ROW is proposed from east of 
Mondon Hill Road/Spring Lake Highway to Lockhart Road.  No additional ROW is anticipated for the 
roadway improvements with the exception of small corner clips at intersections along the corridor.  
Additional ROW will be needed for stormwater management facilities and floodplain compensation 
site.  A “No-Build” Alternative is also being evaluated. 

1.4 PROJECT PURPOSE AND NEED

SR 50 is a major east-west rural principal arterial that spans central Florida from coast to coast.  In 
Hernando County, SR 50 connects to several regionally significant corridors, including US 19, SR 589 
(Suncoast Parkway), US 41, I-75, and US 301.  SR 50 is also a hurricane evacuation route, a 
designated truck route, part of the Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) and part of the West Central 
Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Chairs Coordinating Committee’s (CCC) Regional 
Roadway Network. This segment of SR 50 connects the City of Brooksville to I-75.

The purpose of this project is to address projected roadway congestion for SR 50 due to future 
growth along the project corridor and within Hernando County.  Increasing roadway capacity along 
this segment of SR 50 will accommodate future growth, provide for enhanced emergency response 
times and emergency evacuation, and work in conjunction with other projects planned or underway 
to increase the capacity of SR 50. The annual average daily traffic (AADT) within the study limits 
varied between 18,150 and 22,700 vehicles per day (VPD) in 2014. Year 2040 AADTs based on the 
Tampa Bay Regional Planning Model (TBRPM Version 7.2) are predicted to range from 47,400 to 
59,100 VPD.  This would result in level of service (LOS) “F” at the major intersections. 

Within the limits of this PD&E study, the Hernando/Citrus Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 
(MPO) 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP), adopted on December 4, 2019, shows a need 
for improving SR 50 to 6 lanes. The LRTP shows funding for the design phase and right of way for 
expansion to 6 lanes in the Cost Feasible Plan.  

A more detailed discussion of the project’s purpose and need is included in the ETDM Programming 
Screen Summary Report, under ETDM project number 13980.
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Preferred Roadway 

Typical Sections
Figure 1-3

West Segment of Study Area 
Roadway Segment ID 08 050 000

6-Lane Rural Typical Section – facing east
(from west limit of PD&E Study at SR 50/Brooksville Bypass  to 

just east of Spring Lake Highway/Mondon Hill Road)

East Segment of Study Area 
Roadway Segment ID 08 070 000

6-Lane Suburban Typical Section – facing east
(from just east of Spring Lake Highway/Mondon Hill Road 

to east limit of PD&E study west of I-75 at Lockhart Road)

• Provides for 50 mph design speed

• Provides for 65 mph design speed

• Border width design variation required for left and right roadway sides (6 ft below standard) 
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1.5 REPORT PURPOSE

This CSER is one of several documents that is being prepared as part of this PD&E study. The intent 
of this report is to determine if potential contamination conditions exist that may have adverse 
environmental impacts, and thus create environmental liability within the project area, including 
potential stormwater management facilities (SMF) and floodplain compensation (FPC) sites. By 
evaluating potentially contaminated properties/sites early in the project development process, 
those sites can be avoided or remediation costs established. In addition, this will help prevent delays 
in construction. This evaluation was prepared in accordance with the Federal Highway 
Administration’s (FHWA) Technical Advisory 26640.8a, dated October 30, 1987, and with the FDOT’s 
PD&E Manual Part 2, Chapter 20 Contamination (effective January 14, 2019). This report identifies 
and evaluates known or potential contamination problems, presents recommendations concerning 
these potential problems, and discusses possible impacts to the proposed project area.
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SECTION 2 LAND USE

2.1 EXISTING LAND USE

Land use and vegetative cover within and adjacent to the project area was classified using the 
FDOT’s Florida Land Use, Cover and Forms Classification System (FLUCCS).  The study corridor, 
located in Hernando County, is mostly rural with some areas of development.  The largest 
development is located east of Spring Lake Highway/Mondon Hill Road and west of Lockhart Road.  
FLUCCS data, aerial photographs and wetland data from the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) 
were utilized to determine current land use and habitat types within the corridor. The land uses and 
habitat types within the project corridor were subsequently ground-truthed for verification during 
field visits.  The land uses were identified by their FLUCCS description as well as the FLUCCS code 
(number that represents the type of land use). For evaluating existing land use within the project 
area, a 300-foot buffer was created from the centerline of SR 50 as shown in Appendix A.  Table 2-1 
shows the land use acreages identified within the 300-foot buffer as well as the percent cover of 
each land use along the project corridor. The major land uses along the corridor are as follows: 
approximately 33 percent of the landscape adjacent to the project area is classified as cropland and 
pastureland (210), 33 percent transportation (810), 10 percent hardwood conifer mixed (434) and 9 
percent residential low density.  The remainder of the land uses and their percent cover are shown 
below in Table 2-1.

2.2 FUTURE LAND USE

The Hernando County Comprehensive Plan Evaluation and Appraisal Report Future Land Use Map, 
effective on May 23, 2019, was reviewed. The data is provided by the Hernando County Planning 
Department and shows the future land use for 2040. The majority of planned future land uses along 
the corridor include rural, residential, commercial, and recreation, with planned development 
located near the eastern end of the project limits. 

2.3 GEOLOGY/HYDROLOGY

The Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Soil Survey of Hernando County Area provides 
general descriptions of subsurface conditions of the county. According to the soil survey, Hernando 
County lies within the Brooksville Ridge physiographic region. The Brooksville Ridge occupies most 
of the county and can be divided into two parts. The western and eastern edges have rolling, deep, 
sandy ridges dominated by deep, sandy soils with numerous depressions and sinks. Elevations range 
from 75 to 100 feet in the western part and from 50 to 100 feet in the eastern part. The rolling 
central part ranges in elevation from about 100 feet to more than 200 feet and consists of poorly 
drained to well drained sandy to clayey soils. 
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Table 2-1 Existing Land Use

FLUCCS Land Use Description

Acreage                      
(Approx. 300' from 

Centerline) Percent Cover
110 Residential Low Density < 2 Dwelling Units 736.8 9.0%
120 Residential Medium Density 2 - >5 Dwelling Units 234.6 2.9%
130 Residential High Density 217.2 2.7%
140 Commercial and Services 81.4 1.0%
150 Industrial 2.9 <0.1%
190 Open Land 86.4 1.1%
210 Cropland and Pastureland 2697.2 33.0%
240 Nurseries and Vineyards 6.6 0.1%
260 Other Open Lands (Rural) 10.6 0.1%
411 Pine Flatwoods 34.8 0.4%
412 Longleaf Pine - Xeric Oak 284.2 3.5%
434 Hardwood Conifer Mixed 814.4 10.0%
440 Tree Plantations 123.0 1.5%
520 Lakes 16.3 0.2%
530 Reservoirs 8.7 0.1%
615 Stream and Lake Swamps (Bottomland) 2.8 0.0%
641 Freshwater Marshes 81.7 1.0%
643 Wet Prairies 31.1 0.4%
644 Emergent Aquatic Vegetation 3.3 0.0%
740 Disturbed Land 3.3 0.0%
810 Transportation 2702.0 33.0%

TOTAL 8179.3 100.0%

The project is also located within a karst area with the potential for sinkholes. Karst terrain is 
characterized by springs, caves, sinkholes, and a unique hydrogeology that results in aquifers that 
are highly productive but extremely vulnerable to contamination. Sinkholes are numerous in this 
region.  The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Ground Water Atlas of the United States shows 
that Hernando County is underlain by the Floridan Aquifer System. The Floridan aquifer system is 
one of the most productive aquifers in the world. This aquifer system underlies an area of about 
100,000 square miles in southern Alabama, southeastern Georgia, southern South Carolina, and all 
of Florida.  Most of the aquifer system is divided into the Upper and Lower Floridan aquifers, 
separated by a less-permeable confining unit. The Floridan aquifer system varies in thickness. It is 
thickest in Central Florida and a small portion of the panhandle. In the area of the project corridor 
the thickness is approximately 2,800 feet. In the northeast boundary area it is less than 400 feet 
thick.  Water in the Upper Floridan aquifer moves from high to low areas on the potentiometric 
surface. Water moves coastward in all directions from the potentiometric high in central Florida. 
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Recharge of the aquifer is through sinkholes, infiltration, and lateral movement along the hydraulic 
gradient.

The large-scale solution porosity that develops as a result of dissolution of the carbonate rocks in 
the Floridan aquifer system creates large conduits in some places that store and transmit ground 
water. These conduits, which include caves, solution channels, and sinkholes, are like large-diameter 
pipes or channels in that they allow tremendous volumes of water to pass quickly through the 
aquifer with little resistance to flow. Transmissivity, or the capacity of an aquifer to transmit water, 
is one way of measuring the relative ease with which ground water moves. The greater the 
transmissivity, the more readily water is able to move through the aquifer. All of the area having a 
transmissivity greater than 1,000,000 feet squared per day and most of the area having 
transmissivity from 250,000 to 1,000,000 feet squared per day are where the upper confining unit of 
the Floridan aquifer system is less than 100 feet thick, or is absent. The project corridor has a 
transmissivity of 250,000 to 1,000,000 feet squared per day.

2.4 SOIL SURVEY REVIEW

The NRCS Soil Survey of Hernando County (July 1977) and geographic information system (GIS) data 
indicate that there are multiple soil types that exist within and adjacent to the project area. The 
dominant soil types and their soil map unit identification numbers are as follows: Candler fine sand, 
0 to 5 percent slopes (14), Sparr fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes (47), Blichton loamy fine sand, 2 to 
5 percent slopes (12), and Nobleton fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes (36). Soils within a 1,000-foot 
buffer from the centerline of the project were evaluated. Acreages and percentages of soil types 
within the project buffer can be found in Table 2-2. A detailed soils map can be found in Appendix 
B. A brief description of dominant soil types is provided below:

Candler fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes (14) – This soil is nearly level to gently sloping and 
excessively drained in very large to small areas on uplands.  This soil has very low water capacity in 
the upper 48 inches and low water capacity below that depth.  The water table is below a depth of 
80 inches.  Native vegetation consists of bluejack, post and turkey oaks, with scattered longleaf and 
slash pines, and a sparse understory of indiangrass, chalky bluestem, pineland three-awn, panicum, 
and annual forbs. 

Sparr fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes (47) – This soil is nearly level to gently sloping and somewhat 
poorly drained. It is on seasonally wet, sandy areas on uplands. In most years, the soil has a water 
table perched on the loamy materials for 1 to 4 months.  Native vegetation consists of oaks, hickory, 
magnolia, sweetgum and slash, longleaf and loblolly pines. 

Blichton loamy fine sand, 2 to 5 percent slopes (12) – This is a gently sloping, poorly drained soil 
that is commonly in small areas on uplands.  The water table is at a depth of less than 10 inches for 
1 to 4 months during most years.  During the dryer season, the water table drops to depths of more 
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than 40 inches.  Natural vegetation includes oaks, hickory, magnolia, sweetgum, pineland threeawn, 
and slash, longleaf and loblolly pines.

Nobleton fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes (36) – This soil is nearly level to gently sloping, somewhat 
poorly drained and usually found on broad areas in uplands.  This soil has a perched water table at a 
depth of 20 to 40 inches for 1 to 4 months during the rainy season in most years.  Natural vegetation 
includes live, laurel and water oaks, slash and longleaf pines, hickory, magnolia and sweetgum.  
Understory consists of wax myrtle, briers, and native grasses including bluestem, pineland three-
awn, toothache grass, panicums, and lopsided indian-grass.

Table 2-2 Existing Soils (NRCS)

Map Unit 
Symbol Description

Acreage
(Approx. 1,000’ from 

Centerline)
Percentage

6 Arredondo fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 25.8 1.4%
11 Blichton loamy fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes 24.1 1.3%
12 Blichton loamy fine sand, 2 to 5 percent slopes 249.8 13.6%
13 Blichton loamy fine sand, 5 to 8 percent slopes 16.2 0.9%
14 Candler fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 560.3 30.5%
15 Candler fine sand, 5 to 8 percent slopes 80.3 4.4%
19 Electra variant fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 16.2 0.9%
20 Flemington fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes 7.6 0.4%
21 Flemington fine sandy loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes 89.2 4.8%
25 Floridana variant loamy fine sand 71.9 3.9%
28 Kanapaha fine sand 20.7 1.1%
29 Kendrick fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 28.1 1.5%
34 Micanopy loamy fine sand, 2 to 5 percent slopes 42.6 2.3%
36 Nobleton fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 228.7 12.5%
41 Pits 16.1 0.9%
47 Sparr fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 251.8 13.7%
49 Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 4.9 0.3%
52 Wauchula fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes 97.1 5.3%
99 Water 4.8 0.3%

TOTAL 1836.2 100.0%



SR 50 PD&E Study Page 3-1 Brooksville Bypass to west of I-75
WPI Segment No.: 430051-1 Contamination Screening Evaluation Report

SECTION 3 METHODOLOGY

This CSER was prepared in accordance with the FHWA’s Technical Advisory 26640.8a, dated October 
30, 1987, and with the FDOT’s PD&E Manual Part 2, Chapter 20 Contamination (effective January 14, 
2019). A preliminary evaluation of SR 50 was conducted to determine potential contamination 
problems within the proposed project limits from properties or operations located within the 
vicinity of the project. This evaluation consisted of the following tasks:

1. Review of data collected through the FDOT’s Efficient Transportation Decision Making 
(ETDM) process, ETDM No. 13980.

2. Review of a regulatory database search of the project corridor that was requested from 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) which is based on American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) International Standards E-1527 and E-1528. 

3. Obtained and evaluated current and historical aerial photographs for years 1951, 1977, 
1984, 1995, 2004 and 2017 to determine potential contamination problem areas.

4. Conducted site visits to verify information from desktop and database reviews and to 
identify other potential sources of contamination within the vicinity of the project.

5. Determine the contamination potential risk rating (no, low, medium, high) for each property 
within the proposed project limits.

Sites identified as contaminated or potentially contaminated were further evaluated to determine 
the extent of contamination or the risk of contamination. The assignment of a risk rating was based 
on the current and past existence of hazardous materials or petroleum products and the potential of 
the material/product to be encountered during proposed roadway expansion activities. The rating 
system developed by the FDOT as part of the PD&E process expresses the likelihood that hazardous 
material or petroleum products exist and the potential impact on roadway construction.

3.1 DEFINITIONS

3.1.1 Hazardous Material

Hazardous material is defined as any material that has, or when combined with other materials will 
have, a deleterious effect on people or the environment, as further discussed and defined in 42 
United States Code (USC), Section 9601, et seq.

3.1.2 Solid Waste

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) defines a solid waste as: “any garbage, refuse, 
sludge from a waste treatment plant, water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control facility 
and other discarded material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous material 
resulting from industrial, commercial or mining and agricultural operations, and from community 
activities…[excluding]…solid or dissolved material in domestic sewage, or solid or dissolved materials 
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in irrigation return flows, or industrial discharges which are point sources subject to permits under 
Section 402 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.”

3.1.3 Hazardous Waste 

Under RCRA, no material can be a hazardous waste unless it is a solid waste. In RCRA, the statutory 
definition of a hazardous waste is: “…a solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which because of 
its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics may – (A) cause, or 
significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, or 
incapacitating reversible, illness; or (B) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human 
health or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or 
otherwise managed.” [Section 1004(5)]

Furthermore, a solid waste is a hazardous waste if it is not excluded by regulation [40 Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) 261.4] and if it is listed (261.30) as a hazardous waste, is a waste mixture 
containing one or more listed hazardous wastes, or exhibits one or more characteristics of 
hazardous waste (i.e. ignitibility, corrosivity, reactivity, or toxicity) (40 CFR 261.21 to 261.24). Listed 
wastes meet the definition of hazardous waste regardless of the concentration level of hazardous 
constituents in them. With few exceptions [e.g., spent solvents listed solely because they are 
ignitable (40 CFR 261.31), the only way to have a listed waste relieved from hazardous waste 
management requirements is to petition the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
or a state to delist the waste (40 CFR 260.22).

When listed wastes are mixed with nonhazardous wastes or materials, the mixture must be 
managed as hazardous waste. Two exceptions to this approach are hazardous debris meeting Land 
Disposal Restriction (LDR) standards [40 CFR 261.3(f)] and residues from processing certain wastes 
using high temperature metals recovery processing [40 CFR 261.3(c)(2)(ii)(C)]. In contrast to listed 
waste, a characteristic waste remains hazardous only as long as it exhibits a hazardous 
characteristic. Therefore, a mixture of waste is not considered hazardous waste unless the mixture 
exhibits a hazardous waste characteristic.

3.1.4 Potential Hazardous Waste Sites

For the purposes of this report, a potential hazardous waste site is a parcel of land upon which 
hazardous materials are or were produced, stored or accumulated, regardless of the disposal 
method. Included in this category are facilities that store, use or produce hazardous products, 
materials, or waste.  This definition is not meant to imply that these sites are contaminated, but that 
the operations conducted on them involve hazardous materials and the overall potential exists for 
contamination if these materials were not properly handled on these sites.  This definition also does 
not mean that petroleum products from gas station activities fall under regulatory scrutiny within 
hazardous waste regulations by either the EPA or the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP).
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3.1.5 Contamination

Contamination is defined as the presence of any regulated material/chemical contained within the 
soil, surface water or groundwater on or adjacent to Department property, or proposed project 
property, that may require assessment, remediation, or special handling, or that has a potential for 
liability.  These materials would include, but not be limited to, those substances normally referred to 
as petroleum or petroleum products, solvents, organic and inorganic substances, metals, hazardous 
materials or substances, etc.

3.2 EFFICIENT TRANSPORTATION DECISION MAKING

The Final Programming Screen Summary Report was published on January 7, 2014, as part of the 
FDOT’s ETDM process.  The project is designated as #13980 in ETDM.  The FHWA determined that 
the project qualifies as a Type 2 Categorical Exclusion (CE). 

Through ETDM, the FDOT District Seven evaluated comments regarding contamination from the 
EPA, DEP, and the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD).  The FDOT 
recommended a Degree of Effect of Minimal, stating “The EST GIS analysis identified one Biomedical 
Waste Facility within the 100-foot buffer distance and one Hazardous Waste Facility, six Limited Use 
Drinking Water Wells, 13 Petroleum Contamination Monitoring Sites, 28 Superfund Act Well Sites, 
three USEPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Regulated Facilities, and five Superfund Act 
Risk Sources within the 500-foot buffer distance.”  The EPA, DEP and the SWFWMD also gave a 
Degree of Effect of Minimal. Relevant excerpts from the Final ETDM Programming Screen Summary 
Report are found in Appendix C.

3.3 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

Historical aerial photographs of the study area were reviewed to identify and evaluate potential 
contamination impacts to the proposed project from past land uses. Historical aerial photographs of 
the study area were reviewed for the entire project corridor for years 1951, 1977, 1984, 1995, 2004 
and 2017. The historical aerials from years 1951-2004 can be found in Appendix D.  Year 2017 
aerials are included in Appendix E. A description of each aerial relative to the potentially 
contaminated sites can be found in Section 5.1.

3.4 PUBLIC RECORD REVIEW AND SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Current government records were compiled by EDR for a radius of at least one mile around the 
alternative alignments. This included federal records (e.g., RCRA sites, CERCLA sites) and state 
records (e.g., DEP Leaking Underground Storage Tanks [LUST] and Underground Storage Tanks 
[UST]). The EDR report, which includes the complete list of databases searched, is provided as 
Appendix F.  The database research includes an evaluation of the following:

1. National Priorities List (NPL) and Proposed NPL

2. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS)
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3. No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP)

4. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Treatment, Storage and Disposal 
Facilities (RCRA TSD)

5. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Sites (RCRA COR and RCRA GEN)

6. Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

7. Florida Sites List (FSL)

8. Solid Waste Facilities (SWF)

9. FL Cattle Dipping Vats

10. Dry Cleaning Facilities

11. Underground Storage Tank (UST) Database 

12. Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Database 

13. Tribal Land Underground Storage Tanks

14. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) List

15. Stationary Tank Inventory (STI) System 

16. DEP OCULUS database management system

In addition to the database search of potential contamination sites, site reconnaissance was 
conducted in August 2015 and April 2019. The purpose of the site visits were to observe signs of 
other possible contamination sources not listed in the database search, to supplement the database 
results, and to verify the data collected during the desktop review. The site reconnaissance included 
driving the corridor for observation of land uses, observation of potential signs of contamination 
through pedestrian surveys, where accessible, and documentation of the results.  All parcels within 
and adjacent to the project area and potential SMF and FPC sites were evaluated in the field. The 
field reviews included the following:

 Potential sources of surface contamination

 Potential sources of airborne contamination

 Potential sources of waterborne contamination

 Tenant activities and general site conditions

 Signs of contamination such as stressed or dead vegetation, refuse and the presence of 
underground/aboveground storage tanks
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3.5 RISK RATINGS
Sites identified as contaminated or potentially contaminated were further evaluated to determine 
the extent of or potential risk of contamination.  The assignment of a risk rating was based on the 
current and past existence of contamination and the potential of the contamination to be 
encountered during proposed roadway expansion activities.  The rating system developed by the 
FDOT as part of the PD&E study process expresses the likelihood that contamination exists and the 
potential impact on roadway construction. The contamination rating system is divided into four 
degrees of risk including No, Low, Medium, and High potential for risk.  The risk ratings are defined 
by the FDOT PD&E Manual Part 2, Chapter 20 Contamination as follows:

3.5.1 No Risk
A review of available information on the property and a review of the conceptual or design plans 
indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is possible that contaminants 
have been handled on the property. However, findings from the Level I evaluation indicate that 
contamination impacts are not expected.

3.5.2 Low Risk
A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on the property have an 
ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste generator identification (ID) number, 
or the site stores, handles, or manufactures hazardous materials. However, based on the review of 
conceptual or design plans and/or findings from the Level I evaluation, it is not likely that there 
would be any contamination impacts to the project.

3.5.3  Medium Risk
After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I evaluation, a potential 
contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there is insufficient information (such as 
regulatory records or site historical documents) to make a determination as to the potential for 
contamination impact, and there is reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the property 
should be rated at least as a “Medium”. Properties used historically as gasoline stations and which 
have not been evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place 
underground petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should receive this 
rating.

3.5.4  High Risk
After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, there is appropriate 
analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact construction activities, have 
implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential transfer of contamination related liability to 
the FDOT.

 A recommendation for each site with a rating of medium or high should include a listing of the 
analytical parameters of concern and media (e.g., soil, groundwater), a discussion of potential 
involvement with ROW acquisition and/or construction and if the site is anticipated to warrant 
additional (Level II or III) assessment.
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SECTION 4 PROJECT IMPACTS

The EDR report produced information on 22 potentially contaminated facilities near the project 
area. Of these, 19 are located adjacent to the project area and SMF and FPC sites and were 
identified to have potential sources of contamination, and three of them were located outside of 
the project area and not discussed further in this report. One additional site was discovered during 
field reviews, for a total of 20 sites evaluated as part of this CSER. These sites are shown in Appendix 
E and summarized in Table 4-1. Each of these 20 locations was searched in DEP’s OCULUS database, 
an electronic document management system containing documents from the Storage Tanks, 
Hazardous Waste, Solid Waste, and Waste Cleanup Program Areas.  This section provides a 
description of each potential site, documenting the rationale for the risk rating issued. These sites 
represent the comprehensive list as determined from a combination of data sources. The rating of 
each site is based on the Recommended Build Alternative.

Four (4) solid waste sites were identified within one mile of the project area. Two of the solid waste 
sites were not discussed in this report as contamination from these sites is not likely due to their 
distance from the project area. The remaining two facilities (Consolidated Resource Recovery and 
W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc.) are discussed below. 

4.1   POTENTIAL CONTAMINATED SITE IMPACTS

Summary evaluations for all sites determined to be potentially contaminated within or adjacent to  
the project area are presented below. Site photos of each site are shown in Appendix G. Additional 
site information obtained from DEP’s OCULUS database is provided in Appendix H. No further 
evaluation was provided for the remaining sites found to have No risk for potential contamination 
based on available data and historical aerials.

Potential Contamination Site 1 – Brooksville Truck Repair

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The Brooksville Truck Repair facility is located at 804 Sardis Street.  According to the property 
appraiser, the site is listed as P&F Enterprises Inc.  A for-sale sign was also located on site. According 
to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the building was first constructed in 1960. 
The building is difficult to see from the aerials until 1995. Prior to this, the parcel appears to be 
undeveloped, with one business located to the west as early as 1977.  However, based on historical 
aerials on Google Earth, no trucks were seen on the site until 2004. 

A review conducted for this site found no files available through DEP’s database search, nor were 
any signs of contamination found during the field review.  Potential sources of contamination 
include leaks and discharges from the equipment stored and repaired on site. The storage of this 
equipment could contribute contaminants such as gasoline, diesel, motor oil or hydraulic oil.  Based 
on the lack of available information and type of equipment potentially stored on the site, this facility 
is rated Low risk for potential contamination. 
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Table 4-1 Summary of Potentially Contaminated Sites Located along the SR 50 Corridor

Site ID Site Name Site Address Approximate 
Distance1

Storage 
Tanks

Potential 
Contaminants

Government Database Risk Rating 

1 Brooksville Truck Repair 804 Sardis Street 50’ Unknown Petroleum N/A Low

2 Speedway Service Station 
(F.K.A. Hess 09043) 1950 E. Jefferson Street At ROW Line Yes Petroleum

RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, 
LUST, UST, DWM 

CONTAM
High

3

Everglades Equipment 
Group (F.K.A. Grubbs 

Construction/Liberty Auto 
Sales/Wildcat Trucking)

22265 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum
AST, LUST, UST, DWM 
CONTAM, RGA LUST, 

SPILLS
Medium

4

Five Star Refrigeration and 
Air Conditioning (F.K.A. 

Coca Cola Bottling 
Company)

23091 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum LUST, UST, RGA LUST, Medium

5
Keene Site Prep, Inc. (F.K.A. 

Consolidated Resource 
Recovery Waste Facility)

23163 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum SWF/LF, AST Low

6 W. Clyde Daniels 
Construction Inc. 23203 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum

LUST, UST, DWM 
CONTAM, CLEANUP 

SITES, RGA LUST
High

7 Cortez Professional Center 
(F.K.A. Econo Auto Painting) 24063 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Unknown Unknown N/A Low

8 R&J Pressure Washing 7049 Lang Street 600’ Unknown Unknown N/A No

9 Blanche’s (F.K.A. Project Oil 
Co Inc) 25143 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum

LUST, LAST, AST, DWM 
CONTAM, CLEANUP 

SITES, RGA LUST
High

10 Le Bo Auto Brokers 25180 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Unknown UST Low
11 Countryside Estates WWTP 25199 Cortez Boulevard 400’ No N/A FINDS, NPDES Low

12
Wagon Wheel Feed and 

Hardware Inc. (F.K.A. 
Packing House)

25410 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum UST Low

13 Speedway #6530 (F.K.A. 
Hess #09404) 26260 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line Yes Petroleum RCRA-CESQG, LUST, 

UST Medium

14 Pick Kwik Food Store #94 6244 Spring Lake Highway At ROW Line Yes Petroleum UST, LUST Low
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Site ID Site Name Site Address Approximate 
Distance1

Storage 
Tanks

Potential 
Contaminants

Government Database Risk Rating 

15 Cortez Boulevard and Frisco 
Road

Cortez Boulevard and 
Frisco Road At ROW Line No Batteries, 

hydraulic oil SPILLS Low

16 Brooksville Feed (F.K.A. 
Florida Crackers) 28343 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line No N/A FINDS No

17 98 Auto Recyclers Inc. 
(F.K.A. Mitrisin Enterprises) 29119 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line No Unknown SWF/LF Low

18 Laso Wrecker Service, LLC 29114 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line No Unknown Historical Auto Stations Low

19 Laso Wrecker Service, LLC 
(F.K.A. Engine Exchange) 29116 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line No Unknown Historical Auto Stations Low

20 J&M Enterprizes Inc. 28363 Cortez Boulevard At ROW Line No Unknown N/A Low
1Approximate distance from proposed right of way
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Potential Contamination Site 2 – Speedway Service Station (F.K.A. Hess #09043)

DEP Facility ID: 8626277

The Speedway Service Station, formerly known as Hess Station #090403, is located at 1950 E. 
Jefferson Street. According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the store building 
and canopy were first constructed in 1986. It has been a service station ever since. Based on the 
historical aerials, the parcel appears to be undeveloped prior to this.

The site previously had four 10,000-gallon petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs) containing 
unleaded gasoline and vehicular diesel fuel. The four USTs were in the south part of the site but 
were removed in 2005. Currently, a 20,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST and a 20,000-gallon 
vehicular diesel fuel UST are in service in the north-central portion of the site.

A discharge was reported in 1987 and the site was accepted into the Early Detection Incentive 
program. Contamination assessment activities have been performed at the site. According to a 1993 
Remedial Action Plan, a February 2006 Supplemental Site Assessment Report (SSAR), and a June 
2007 Interim Deliverable Report, petroleum contaminated soil was identified in the vicinity of the 
former UST pit in the south part of the site. Soils reportedly are impacted over the depth interval of 
land surface to approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Petroleum contaminated 
groundwater was identified in monitor wells located in the vicinity of the former UST pit, the current 
dispenser island, and the diesel pump island.  No funding for further assessment or remediation was 
appropriated for the site until August 2014.  A remediation plan was proposed in July 2015. Only 
limited remediation work has been completed so far. Due to the known groundwater and soil 
contamination at this site, this facility is rated High risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 3 – Everglades Equipment Group (F.K.A. Grubbs Construction 
Co./Liberty Auto Sales/Wildcat Trucking)

DEP Facility ID: 9400198 and 9101045

This facility is located at 22265 Cortez Boulevard. The facility consists of a large warehouse and 
separate garage facility.  According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the large 
warehouse was constructed in 1966 while the second garage facility was constructed in 1984. Prior 
to the 1977 aerials, the parcel appears to have been agricultural. The Everglades Equipment Group 
facility originally operated as Highlands Chrysler automobile dealership in the 1970s. Since the auto 
dealership closed in the 1980s the facility has been used for a variety of businesses including Liberty 
Auto Sales, Grubbs Construction Company, Wildcat Trucking and a Christian Thrift Shop. 

According to a Tank Closure Report, a single 1,000-gallon UST was removed in November 1990. The 
UST was located on the east side of the building. Grubbs Construction and Wildcat trucking both 
utilized a second 8,000-gallon above-ground storage tank (AST) on the north side of the building. 
The AST was original installed by Chrysler and contained waste oil and has since been removed. 
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Contaminated soil was discovered during tank closure activities at the former UST area on the east 
side of the main building and the former waste oil AST area on the north side of the building.  
Contaminated soil was removed from the site. Groundwater below the vadose was not impacted. 
The Site Rehabilitation Completion Order was approved by DEP in December 2009 and a No Further 
Action granted. 

In addition, a spill occurred when the property was operating as Wildcat Trucking in June 1997. No 
information was available regarding the spill. The EDR report indicates that the incident status is 
closed. The warehouse facility currently appears to be closed. The garage on site is currently 
operating as Precision Powerstroke LLC. Based on the records for this facility, past known 
contamination, and the current land use, it is rated as Medium risk for potential contamination.

Potential Contamination Site 4 – Five Star Refrigeration and Air Conditioning (F.K.A. Coca 
Cola Bottling Company)

DEP Facility ID: 8626420

The Five Star Refrigeration and Air Conditioning, formerly known as the Coca Cola Bottling Company, 
is located at 23091 Cortez Boulevard. The site consists of an office building with attached warehouse 
and detached garage. According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the 
warehouse building was constructed in 1981. Prior to this, the site appears to be undeveloped. A 
small building is present in the 1951 aerials adjacent to the parcel with what could be a residence or 
farmstead with a large open area that contains the site now containing the warehouse. 

An abandoned fuel station was located on the central eastern boundary of the property where the 
facility held one 10,000-gallon UST of unleaded gasoline and one 10,000-gallon UST of vehicular 
diesel. Both USTs were removed in 1991. Contaminated soil was discovered during closure activities. 
In July 1991, 412 tons of contaminated soil was removed from the site; however, it was known that 
additional contaminated soil was present. An additional 250 cubic yards of soil was excavated in 
1994. A No Further Action was given by DEP in January 1995. Based on the records for this facility 
and past known contamination it is rated as Medium risk for potential contamination.

Potential Contamination Site 5 – Keene Site Prep, Inc. (F.K.A. Consolidated Resource 
Recovery Waste Facility)

DEP Facility ID: 97796 and 9813976

The Keene Site Prep, Inc. is located at 23163 Cortez Boulevard. This facility is a yard and wood waste 
facility. The facility consists of an office building, numerous garages, parking area, and several large 
piles of wood and mulch. According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the 
warehouse building was constructed in 1992. Prior to this, the site appears to be undeveloped. A 
small building is present in the 1951 aerials adjacent to the parcel with what could be a residence or 
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farmstead with a large open area. The parcel containing the Keene Site Prep, Inc. was a small 
forested system until approximately 1992.

The facility has one 12,000-gallon AST of vehicular diesel. The AST was installed in 2014 and is 
currently in service. The facility was in compliance as of January 2015. No further information was 
available on OCULUS. Based on the available information and lack of obvious contamination, this 
facility is rated Low risk for potential contamination.

Potential Contamination Site 6 – W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc.  

DEP Facility ID: 8842203

The W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc. facility is located at 23203 Cortez Boulevard. The facility 
consists of an office building with attached warehouse, numerous garages, and large parking and 
driveway area. According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the warehouse 
building was constructed in 1984. This is consistent with the historical aerials. Prior to 1984, the site 
appears undeveloped. 

Two 4,000-gallon USTs containing diesel fuel were installed in November 1988. According to the 
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage Tank / Contaminated Facility website, the facility also 
held three USTs of unknown size and contents. No information was available on these three 
unknown USTs in OCULUS. 

A discharge was reported in January 1991 in which an unknown quantity of diesel fuel was released. 
The storage tanks were removed in July 1991. Soil and groundwater contamination was confirmed. 
A Remedial Action Plan was developed and approved in 2012 to address the contamination. Soil 
vaper extraction (SVE) was selected as the remedial technology to address vadose soil impacts at the 
site. Remediation is ongoing.  During cleanup activities, contamination was discovered outside of 
the boundaries of the property and within FDOT ROW. Specifically, benzene was discovered all the 
way to the grassed median of SR 50. Remedial action for the extended boundary of contamination 
was proposed in March 2015 and is ongoing. Due to the known contamination at this site, including 
SR 50 ROW, and ongoing cleanup activities, this facility is rated High risk for potential 
contamination.

Potential Contamination Site 7 – Cortez Professional Center (F.K.A. Econo Auto Painting)

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The Cortez Professional Center is located at 24063 Cortez Boulevard. The Econo Auto Painting was 
located within the Cortez Professional Center which is comprised of two buildings which contain 
numerous offices. Currently, a medical marijuana facility and counseling office are located in the 
office space and no sign of the auto painting store was present.
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According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the two buildings on site were 
constructed in 1982 and 1983, which is consistent with the historical aerials. Prior to 1984, the site 
appears undeveloped. A review of this property did not return any results in the EDR report and 
nothing was located in the DEP OCULUS database. No obvious signs of contamination were 
observed during the field review. Based on the sites appearance during field reviews, this site is 
rated as Low risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 8 – R&J Pressure Washing 

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The R&J Pressure Washing facility is located at 7049 Lang Street. Based on the Hernando County 
Property Appraiser site, this property is zoned as residential. The house was constructed in 1985. 
The road network for this neighborhood was first visible in the 1977 aerials, though it is difficult to 
determine if any houses were constructed at that time. Prior to 1977, the site was forested. 

Currently the site contains one building that appears to be a residence. There were no signs 
indicating a business was located here. A review of this property did not return any results in the 
EDR report and nothing was located in the DEP OCULUS database. No obvious signs of 
contamination were observed during the field review. Based on the sites appearance during field 
reviews, this site is rated as No risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 9 – Blanche’s  (F.K.A. Project Oil Company Inc).

DEP Facility ID: 8508832

Blanche’s, formerly known as Project Oil Company Inc., is located at 25143 Cortez Boulevard. The 
site contains a restaurant, store and fuel pumping island. According to the Hernando County 
Property Appraiser’s website, the building on site was constructed in 1960. In the 1951 aerial, the 
parcel contained a driveway to a cleared area that was surrounded by forests and wetlands. The 
cleared area and driveway are not present in the 1971 aerial. The building is not visible if it was 
constructed at this time. 

The facility held five 5,800-gallon ASTs containing vehicular diesel and unleaded gasoline and one 
3,600-gallon AST containing kerosene. A discharge notification form was filed in February 1992 
based on an overfill.  However, other site files indicate that a diesel tank ruptured and spilled fuel 
onto the ground that spread into the neighboring property to the north. Assessment activities were 
performed on the site from 2004 to 2010.  The results of the assessment activities identified 
petroleum impacts in the groundwater and saturated soils in a perched aquifer. Contamination was 
discovered outside the property boundaries, including FDOT’s SR 50 ROW. Initial remedial action 
included removal of 34 tons of contaminated soil; however, contamination still exists. In 2011, 
remediation wells were installed and remediation product was injected; however, post injection 
sampling revealed that contamination was still present. A Remedial Action Plan was developed in 
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June 2015. Remediation is ongoing. Due to the known contamination at this site, including SR 50 
ROW, and ongoing cleanup activities, this facility is rated High risk for potential contamination.

Potential Contamination Site 10 – Le Bo Auto Brokers

DEP Facility ID: 8945217

The Le Bo Auto Brokers is located at 25180 Cortez Boulevard. According to the Hernando County 
Property Appraiser’s website, the building on site was constructed in 1962. The building is visible on 
the historical aerials beginning in 1977. Prior to this, the parcel appears forested and is adjacent to 
two wetlands. Currently the site contains what appears to be an office building with gravel parking 
area. 

The site contained two USTs of unknown size and contents. Both were removed from the site in 
November 1988. No other information was available on the OCULUS database. No evidence of the 
USTs was found or obvious signs of contamination. The property was last sold in 2006 and is zoned 
commercial, though it does not appear to be in operation. Based on the lack of information 
regarding discharges and the site’s appearance during field reviews, this site is rated as Low risk for 
potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 11 – Countryside Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant

DEP Facility ID: N/A; FAC ID FLA012062

The Countryside Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) is located at 25199 Cortez Boulevard. 
The facility is on the FINDS and NPDES databases as being an active site for which effluent, 
reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment and/or monitoring is taking 
place. The wastewater treatment plant serves the Countryside Estate community and consists of 
above ground cisterns. The plant sits approximately 400 feet off the existing SR 50 ROW. Based on 
the type of the facility and distance from the project, this site is rated as Low risk for potential 
contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 12 – Wagon Wheel Feed and Hardware Inc. (F.K.A. The 
Packing House) 

DEP Facility ID: 9800288

The Wagon Wheel Feed and Hardware Inc., formerly known as The Packing House (also known as 
Facility House and McMullen Oil Products Inc.), is located at 25410 Cortez Boulevard.  According to 
the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the site contains a residence that was 
constructed in 1956 and a warehouse that was constructed in 1975. Prior to this, the site was 
undeveloped. The property has a warehouse and separate building that is presumably an office, 
though the Hernando County Property Appraiser classifies the office as a single-family residence.
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The site held two 1,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline. A tank closure was performed in 
September 1995. Soil borings were taken to test the soils beneath the tanks location for 
contamination. No significant soil contamination was detected. After a Site Rehabilitation 
Completion Order was filed, the DEP granted a No Further Action on the site in March 1997. Based 
on the information available on the site and the site’s appearance during field reviews, this site is 
rated as Low risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 13 – Speedway #6530 (F.K.A. Hess #09404) 

DEP Facility ID: 9045987

The Speedway #6530, formerly known as Hess station #09404, is located at 26260 Cortez Boulevard.  
According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the store on site was constructed 
in 1990. Prior to that, the parcel was undeveloped and consisted of forested habitat. The facility is 
now a Speedway gas station. Gasoline dispenser islands are present in the north and central portion 
of the property, beneath a canopy. Diesel dispenser islands are present in the south central portion 
of the property, beneath a canopy.

The facility held three 10,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline and one 12,000-gallon UST 
containing vehicular diesel that were removed from the site. The facility now holds three 20,000-
gallon USTs of unleaded gasoline and vehicular diesel. In March 1991 a discharge reporting form 
(DRF) was filed in response to high vapor readings in compliance wells surrounding the gasoline 
USTs. A second DRF was filed in November 1993 in response to high vapor readings in compliance 
wells surrounding the diesel UST. A third DRF was filed in December 1995 when contaminated soils 
were discovered during the replacement of the concrete beneath the diesel fuel pump. A fourth DRF 
was filed in August 1997 in response to a fuel spill that occurred during refilling of the diesel UST. 

Assessment activities were performed on the site between 1999 and 2001 to determine the extent 
of contamination. A Remedial Action Plan approved in March 2002 to excavate contaminated soil 
during tank closure/replacement activities. Petroleum impacted soils were removed during the tank 
removal and replacement event in May 2006. In April 2007 the Site Rehabilitation Completion Order 
was approved and the facility was given a No Further Action from the DEP. Based on the records for 
this facility and past known contamination, it is rated as Medium risk for potential contamination.

Potential Contamination Site 14 – Pick Kwik Food Store #94

DEP Facility ID: 8520261

The EDR report lists the Pick Kwik Food Store #94 as being located at 6264 Spring Lake Highway. 
According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, this address does not exist. The 
Papa Joe’s Italian restaurant is located at 6244 Spring Lake Highway. Possibly the EDR report had the 
incorrect address and Pick Kwik Food Store #94 is now Papa Joe’s Italian Restaurant. This parcel is 
irregular shaped and includes access on SR 50 and Ogburn Street east of the Remington Outpost.  
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The parcel includes the restaurant and at least five residences. According to the Hernando County 
Property Appraiser’s website, the restaurant was constructed in 1960. The single family residences 
were constructed in 1967, 1971, 1975, and 1981. Prior to that, the parcel was undeveloped and 
consisted of forested habitat.

The Remington Outpost was constructed in 1972. It appears this facility has not changed since it was 
first constructed. Thus, it does not appear to have been a gas station and is unlikely this was the 
location of the Pick Kwik Food Store #94. No monitoring wells or other evidence of a prior gas 
station were observed at either the Italian restaurant or the Remington Outpost. 

The Pick Kwik Food Store #94 site held three 4,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded gasoline and 
one 10,000-gallon UST containing leaded gasoline. In December 1986, six monitoring wells were 
installed on site. Monthly monitoring reports indicate that in almost all instances the wells were dry, 
and did not indicate the presence of free product, appearance of oil or exhibit petroleum odor. 
However, approximately one week after installation petroleum odors were detected at two of the 
wells. A Contamination Assessment Report was completed in February 1990 in which it was 
determined that there was no significant contamination to the soil. In April 1990 the site was given a 
designation of No Further Action. All tanks were removed from the site by February 1992. Based on 
the information available on the site and the site’s appearance during field reviews, this site is rated 
as Low risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 15 – Cortez Boulevard and Frisco Road

DEP Facility ID: N/A

According the EDR report there was a spill on March 3, 2008, at the intersection of Cortez Boulevard 
and Frisco Road. The spill included 700 pounds of batteries and 30 gallons of hydraulic oil. No 
further information was available regarding this spill. However, it appears an environmental services 
contractor was hired indicating the spill may have been cleaned up. Based on the information 
available on the site and the site’s appearance during field reviews, this site is rated as Low risk for 
potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 16 – Brooksville Feed (F.K.A. Florida Crackers)

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The Brooksville Feed store, formerly known as Florida Crackers Farm and Pet Store facility was 
formerly located at 28343 Cortez Boulevard. The building is currently vacant. According to the 
Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the warehouse closest to SR 50 was constructed in 
1987. It appears the second warehouse was constructed between 1999 and 2004. Prior to 1987, the 
parcel was undeveloped, though the 1951 aerial indicates it may have been used for agriculture. 

No information was available on the OCULUS database about the site. No obvious signs of 
contamination were observed during the field review. Based on the lack of information regarding 
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discharges and the site’s appearance during field reviews, this site is rated as No risk for potential 
contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 17 – 98 Auto Recyclers Inc. (F.K.A. Mitrisin Enterprises)

DEP Facility ID: 96277

The 98 Auto Recyclers Inc. facility, formerly known as Mitrisin Enterprises, is located at 29119 Cortez 
Boulevard. The facility is an auto salvage yard and includes a large parking area for vehicles and 
vehicle parts as well as an office with attached garage and warehouse. According to the Hernando 
County Property Appraiser’s website, the building was constructed in 1963, although it was 
classified as a single-family residence. Based on the historical aerials, the site was undeveloped in 
1951. Beginning in 1977 a half circular driveway is visible with a structure. It is hard to determine if 
the structure is a residence in the 1977 and 1984 aerials or a structure more similar to what is 
present today.  

A review conducted for this site found no files available through DEP’s database search, but a field 
review of this property shows that there are potential sources of contamination located here. 
During field reviews, a large number of vehicles and vehicle parts were observed, though no obvious 
signs of contamination were observed.  Potential sources of contamination include leaks and 
discharges from the equipment stored and repaired on site. The storage of this equipment could 
contribute contaminants such as gasoline, diesel, motor oil or hydraulic oil. Due to the information 
available and appearance during the site review the facility is rated as Low risk for potential 
contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 18 – Laso Wrecker Service, LLC

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The Laso Wrecker Services, LLC is located at 29114 Cortez Boulevard. The facility is a used auto sales 
facility, wrecker service, and U-Haul truck renter facility. The site contains a large parking area for 
various vehicles and an office building. Connected to the office building is a garage where the facility 
may also provide auto body repair services. According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s 
website, the store was constructed in 1980. The building is difficult to see in the 1984 aerial, though 
may be present. The building appears as it does today in the 1995 aerial. 

The facility is listed in the EDR report as a historical auto station.  A review conducted for this site 
found no files available through DEP’s database search, but a field review of this property shows 
that there are potential sources of contamination here. During field reviews, several vehicles and 
vehicle parts were observed on site, though no obvious signs of contamination were observed.  
Potential sources of contamination include leaks and discharges from this equipment. The storage of 
this equipment could contribute contaminants such as gasoline, diesel, motor oil or hydraulic oil.  
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Due to the information available and appearance during the site review, the facility is rated as Low 
risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 19 – Laso Wrecker Service, LLC (F.K.A. Engine Exchange) 

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The EDR report lists the previous facility (Engine Exchange) as being located at 29116 Cortez 
Boulevard as well as 26988 Seidel Street.  Neither address exists according to the Hernando County 
Property Appraiser’s website.  Single family residences are located on Seidel Street. If the Engine 
Exchange facility was located here, it was likely operated out of a residence. Currently, the facility 
adjacent to the Laso Wrecker Service, LLC (site 18) on the east side is listed as 29136 Cortez 
Boulevard, which is the closest matching address to that provided in the EDR report.

The facility is listed in the EDR report as a historical auto station. Based on research, Engine 
Exchange was an auto repair facility. Currently, the site consists of an office building and parking lot, 
with a Laso Wrecker Service, LLC sign on the fence bordering the property and next to the driveway 
leading to the office building. There are no garages or similar facilities that would indicate it was an 
automotive repair facility.  According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s website, the 
building on site was constructed in 1969. However, based on the field review, the building on site 
appears to be newer than this. A driveway and building are visible in the 1977 aerial, though it is not 
possible to tell the nature of the building. The business at this address is now closed and the building 
is for sale.  Engine Exchange was an auto repair facility, though the site does not match this 
description. Due to the information available and appearance during the site review the facility is 
rated as Low risk for potential contamination. 

Potential Contamination Site 20 – J&M Enterprizes Inc.  

DEP Facility ID: N/A

The J&M Enterprizes Inc. is located at 28363 Cortez Boulevard. The facility consists of an auto body 
shop and automobile storage facility. According to the Hernando County Property Appraiser’s 
website, the service garage was constructed in 1983. The automobile storage facility warehouses 
were constructed in 1996. Prior to 1983, the parcel was undeveloped. 

No information was available on the OCULUS database about the site. No obvious signs of 
contamination were observed during the field review. Based on the facility type and the site’s 
appearance during field reviews, this site is rated as Low risk for potential contamination.
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4.2 POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO SMF AND FPC SITES

Preferred SMF and FPC sites have been screened for potential contamination involvement. This 
section provides a determination for potential contamination involvement in each SMF or FPC site 
based on the recommended build alternative. The potential risk for each pond site was determined 
by a number of factors including the proximity to potential contamination sites, the risk rating for 
each contamination site, and field review observations. 

During the April 2019 field review, preferred pond sites were evaluated for potential contamination 
involvement. Reviews were conducted from FDOT right-of-way and in-situ on property where 
feasible. All preferred pond sites showed no indications for contamination involvement on-site, 
however; several pond sites are adjacent or within the vicinity of contamination sites and therefore 
have the risk for potential contamination involvement. Risk ratings for each pond site are shown in 
Table 4-2.

Based on a desktop review of the potential contamination sites identified in this report and the 
available information on the properties evaluated, it appears 10 out of 22 preferred pond sites may 
have the potential for contamination involvement; however, only one site is rated as Medium risk 
(SMF 6-B).  SMF-6B is 1.7 acres and located on the corner of Tall Oaks Drive and Cortez Boulevard 
(SR 50).  It appears the recommended pond site is within 500 feet of Potential Contamination Site 9 - 
Blanche’s (F.K.A. Project Oil Company Inc) (High risk) and within 300 feet of Potential contamination 
Site 10 - Le Bo Auto Brokers (Low risk) and Potential Contamination Site 11 - Countryside Estates 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (Low risk).  Contaminants from the ruptured diesel tank at Blanche’s 
(site 9) have been found in the perched aquifer beneath the site, adjacent property to the north, 
and Cortez Boulevard (FDOT ROW) to the south.  Due to the known contamination and on-going 
clean-up at Blanche’s, and the close proximity to three potential contamination sites, preferred 
SMF-6B is rated as Medium risk for potential contamination. 

There are 12 ponds with No potential, 9 ponds with Low potential, 1 pond with Medium potential, 
and no ponds with High potential for contamination involvement.  This information is shown below 
in Table 4-2.  Information regarding potential contamination site proximity to the preferred SMF and 
FPC sites is also included in this table.
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Table 4-2 Preferred Pond Site Risk Ratings

Preferred SMF or FPC Risk Rating Potential Contamination Sites 
within 1,000 feet

SMF-1C Low Site 3 – Medium risk

FPC-1C Low Site 3 – Medium risk

SMF-2A No --

FPC-2A No --

SMF-3A No --

FPC-3-4A No --

SMF-4C No --

SMF-5B No --

FPC-5B No --

SMF-6B Medium
Site 9 – High risk
Site 10 – Low risk
Site 11 – Low risk

FPC-6-9A No --

SMF-7&8C No --

SMF-9A Low
Site 13 – Medium

Site 14 – Low

SMF-10A Low
Site 13 – Medium

Site 14 – Low

FPC-10A Low
Site 13 – Medium

Site 14 – Low
SMF-11B No --

FPC-11B Low Site 15 – Low

SMF-12A Low Site 15 – Low

FPC-12B No --

SMF-13B Low
Site 16 – No

Site 20 – Low

FPC-13B Low
Site 16 – No

Site 20 – Low
SMF-14A/FPC-14A No --
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SECTION 5 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

All corridor properties within a quarter mile were evaluated to the extent necessary for potential 
contamination sources within or near the project area (Appendix E). Twenty (20) sites were 
considered to have potential for contamination. Three (3) sites were rated as High risk, three (3) 
sites were rated as Medium risk, and twelve (12) sites were rated as Low risk for potential 
contamination. All of the sites rated as High or Medium risk for potential contamination are or have 
been in state or federal cleanup programs. Two sites, W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc. (site 6) and 
Blanche’s (site 9) have known contamination within FDOT ROW. The remaining sites were rated as 
having No risk based on review of available data, historical aerials and the field review of the sites. A 
list of these locations is included in Table 4-1.  Two sites, W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc. (site 6) 
and Blanche’s (site 9) have known contamination within FDOT ROW. Four (4) solid waste sites were 
also identified within one mile of the corridor. Two of the solid waste sites were not discussed in this 
report as contamination from these sites is not likely due to their distance from the project corridor. 
The remaining two facilities (Consolidated Resource Recovery and W. Clyde Daniels Construction 
Inc.) were rated Low and High for potential contamination, respectively. One preferred stormwater 
management facility, SMF-6B, is rated as Medium potential for contamination due to the close 
proximity to Blanche’s (site 9), Le Bo Auto Brokers (site 10), and Countryside Estates Wastewater 
Treatment Plant (site 11). 

Based on the conclusions of the study and the risk rankings noted above, the following 
recommendations are made for this project:

1. For the sites rated “No” for potential contamination, no further action is recommended. 
These sites have been evaluated and determined not to have any potential environmental 
risk to the study area at this time.

2. For sites rated “Low” for potential contamination, no further action is required at this time. 
These sites/facilities have potential to impact the study area, but based on select variables 
have been determined to have low risk to the corridor at this time. Variables that may 
change the risk rating include a facility’s non-compliance to environmental regulations, new 
discharges to the soil or groundwater, and modifications to current permits. Should any of 
these variables change, additional assessment of the facilities should be conducted.

3. For those locations with a risk rating of “Medium” or “High”, including preferred SMF and/or 
FPC sites, a Level II field screening should be conducted. These sites have been determined 
to have potential contaminants, which may impact the SR 50 corridor. A soil and 
groundwater sampling plan should be developed for each site. The sampling plan should 
provide sufficient detail as to the number of soil and groundwater samples to be obtained 
and the specific analytical test to be performed. A site location sketch for each facility 
showing all proposed boring locations and groundwater monitoring wells should be 
prepared.
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4. Additional information may become available or site-specific conditions may change from 
the time this report was prepared and should be considered prior to acquiring ROW and/or 
proceeding with roadway construction. 
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Appendix A
Existing Land Use Map
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Report Excerpts



 
Contamination 
Project Effects

pollutant concentrations recorded at the nearest air quality monitors, an evaluation of anticipated emissions, and air quality trend
analyses. It is also recommended that environmental reviews of the project include hot spot analyses at the points in time and
places where congestion are expected to be greatest or in areas of sensitive receptors. Air quality modeling using an approved
software program could be used as a means to determine whether any conformity issues or violations of air quality standards are
anticipated within the project area and/or county. The number and types of vehicles traveling along this roadway should be
considered and evaluated with regards to air quality conformity and mobile source air toxics. Current and proposed air quality
requirements and standards should be used in modeling software programs.

As population growth and vehicle volumes increase, there is the potential to have air quality conformity and non-attainment issues in
the future. FDOT, MPOs, municipalities, and regional planning agencies should conduct air quality modeling as traffic forecasts
increase.

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

CLC Commitments and Recommendations:

Indirect Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:

Comments on Effects to Resources:

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

The following organization(s) were expected to but did not submit a review of the Air Quality issue for this alternative: Federal
Highway Administration

Coordinator Summary Degree of Effect: 2 Minimal assigned 11/01/2013 by FDOT District 7

Comments:
USEPA DOE: Minimal
FDEP DOE: Minimal
SWFWMD DOE: Minimal
FDOT Recommended DOE: Minimal

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has evaluated comments from the US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA),
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), and the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) and
recommends a Degree of Effect of Minimal.

Contamination resources that the EST Geographic Information Systems (GIS) analysis identified are:

100-ft. Project Buffer Area
Super Act Wells (1)
Biomedical Waste (1)
Onsite Sewage (16)
USEPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCA) Regulated Facility (2)

Additional Resources within the 200-ft. Project Buffer Area
Super Act Risk Sources (2)
Super Act Wells (6)
Petroleum Contamination Monitoring Sites (9)
Hazardous Waste Facilities (1)
Onsite Sewage (32)
Solid Waste Facilities (2)
Additional Resources within the 500-ft. Project Buffer Area
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Petroleum Contamination Monitoring Sites (4)
Super Act Risk Sources (3)
Super Act Wells (21)
Limited Use Drinking Water Wells (6)
USEPA RCA Regulated Facility (1)
Onsite Sewage (62)
Solid Waste Facilities (1)
The Surficial Aquifer and Recharge Areas of the Floridan Aquifer showing a Discharge/Less than 1 as both 100.0% within the 100-
foot project buffer area. Additional contamination sites within the -mi. and 1-mi. project buffer area and are described in the EST
GIS analysis.

The USEPA and FDEP recommended that a Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) be prepared.

The SWFWMD commented that from the SWFWMD's GIS and the FDOT's EST GIS, the project area is characterized by the single
Floridan aquifer system. The pollution potential of the Floridan Aquifer is high as indicated by DRASTIC weighted indexes between
142 and 186 for the entire length of this proposed alignment. The regional DRASTIC scores are consistent with the regional FAVA
vulnerability response of "More Vulnerable". If encountered and disturbed during construction along the segment route, any
contaminated site could result in surface and / or groundwater water pollution, particularly at the location of the seven (7) Super Act
Wells and the Two (2) Super Act Risk Sources. The SWFWMD also recommended several actions that should be considered to
minimize groundwater and surface water pollution potential.

FDOT will prepare a CSER for this project. Any source identified will be assessed to determine the need for remediation during
construction. Impacts to contaminated sites will be avoided or minimized to the best extent practicable.

No comments were received from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA).

Degree of Effect: 2 Minimal assigned 08/23/2013 by Madolyn Dominy, US Environmental Protection Agency

Coordination Document:  To Be Determined: Further Coordination Required

Direct Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:
Resources: Soils, groundwater, surface water which have the potential to be negatively affected by contaminated site features such
as underground petroleum storage tanks, industrial/commercial facilities with onsite storage of hazardous materials, hazardous
waste facilities, USEPA RCRA facilities, etc.

Level of Importance: These resources are of a high level of importance in the State of Florida. A minimal degree of effect is being
assigned to the contaminated sites issue for the proposed project (ETDM#13980, SR 50 from Brooksville Bypass to I-75).

Comments on Effects to Resources:
EPA reviewed the contaminated sites GIS analysis data for buffer distances of 100, 200, and 500 feet. There are contaminated sites
features identified in the online EST GIS analysis data search. These include (for 200-foot buffer distance): 1 Hazardous Waste
Facility, 9 Petroleum Contamination Monitoring Sites, 2 Solid Waste Facilities, 6 Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring Sites, and 2
USEPA RCRA Facilities.

EPA is assigning a minimal degree of effect for this issue but recommends that a Contamination Screening Evaluation be conducted
during the environmental review (PD&E) phase of the project. This type of study should include a survey of the area to confirm the
location of current listed contaminated site features, along with other contaminated site features which may have been previously
located in the area. Documentation of environmental impacts associated with contaminated sites or contaminated facilities should be
included in the report.

If any contaminated sites features (e.g., petroleum storage tanks) are to be impacted or removed during the construction phase of
the project, sampling and analysis should be conducted to determine if pollutants are present above regulatory levels. If high levels
of pollutants are identified, remediation may be required prior to commencement of construction of the project. Any anticipated
remedial, removal, or cleanup activities should be discussed and outlined in the Contamination Evaluation Screening report.

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

CLC Commitments and Recommendations:
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Indirect Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:

Comments on Effects to Resources:

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

Degree of Effect: 2 Minimal assigned 08/22/2013 by Monte Ritter, Southwest Florida Water Management District

Coordination Document:  To Be Determined: Further Coordination Required
Coordination Document Comments:
The SWFWMD has assigned a Degree of Effect (DOE) based on the potential need for increased coordination or effort associated with
the SWFWMD s proprietary or regulatory interests and obligations. For this project, a DOE of minimal was assigned to these issues
due to the present belief that little or no adverse impacts from Contaminated Sites are expected. Future permitting should involve
routine interaction with the SWFWMD s regulatory staff.

Direct Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:
Information regarding proposed off-site stormwater management facilities will not be available until after the subsequent PD&E and
design phases of this project. Therefore, the SWFWMD utilized the FDOT s Environmental Screening Tool - EST (supplemented with
information from the SWFWMD s Geographic Information System - GIS) for identifying potential contaminated sites that may affect
subsequent Environmental Resource Permits (ERPs) for the FDOT. The facilities of concern within 200 feet of this SR 50 widening
project include (but are not limited to) the following:

Hazardous Waste Facilities: One (1) facility.
Petroleum Contamination Monitoring Sites: Nine (9) sites.
Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring: Six (6) facilities.
Super Act Risk Sources: Two (2) sources.
Super Act Wells: Seven (7) wells.
Solid Waste Facilities: Two (2) facilities.
Sensitive Karst Areas: One (1) area (details noted below).
Subsidence Incident Reports: One (1) report (details noted below).

Detailed information regarding known contaminated sites can be obtained from the appropriate GIS themes / layers in the EST. In
view of the current / past land uses in the project area, there may be other (unknown) contaminated sites.

Contamination sites (or potential contamination sites) of particular interest to the SWFWMD include the following:
- The two (2) Super Act Risk Sources
- The seven (7) Super Act Wells
- Other current / past commercial, industrial and agricultural activities near the proposed project.

Both the SWFWMD s GIS and the FDOT s EST clearly show a Sensitive Karst Area (SKA) for the first 800 feet of the project, and
from approximately 2200 feet east of Griffin Road to approximately 800 feet east of Spring Lake Highway. (reference: the FDOT s
EST Contamination Map and > Geology > SWFWMD Sensitive Karst Areas layer).

From the SWFWMD s GIS, one (1) reported sinkhole was identified within the 200 foot buffer of the SR 50 widening project as
follows:
- Old Sink ID #08-001, Sink date 01/01/1968, Eastbound SR 50 shoulder 550 feet east of Spring Lake Highway, Latitude 28-31-23,
Longitude 82-18-05

One (1) additional Subsidence Incident Report was identified on the FDOT s EST within the 200 foot buffer. Within the one (1) mile
buffer, the EST reported a total of four (4) Subsidence Incident Reports (reference: The FDOT s EST Contamination Map and >
Geology > Subsidence Incident Reports layer).

From the SWFWMD s GIS and the FDOT s EST, the project area is characterized by the single Floridan aquifer system. The pollution
potential of the Floridan Aquifer is high as indicated by DRASTIC weighted indexes between 142 and 186 for the entire length of this
proposed alignment. The regional DRASTIC scores are consistent with the regional FAVA vulnerability response of More Vulnerable.
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Comments on Effects to Resources:
If encountered and disturbed during construction along the segment route, any contaminated site could result in surface and / or
groundwater water pollution, particularly at the location of the seven (7) Super Act Wells and the Two (2) Super Act Risk Sources.

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:
To minimize groundwater and surface water pollution potential, the following actions should be considered by the FDOT:
- Conduct an Environmental Audit at the appropriate level to identify specific facilities of interest and to develop a plan for their
proper removal or abandonment;
- Coordinate with FDEP & USEPA, and prepare an appropriate Contamination Assessment Report;
- Avoid known contaminated sites where possible in the selection of the project alignment. If discovered during the recommended
soils investigation, contamination should be remediated properly so as to eliminate the potential for ground water contamination;
- If applicable, avoid / minimize all construction activity in proximity to known sinkholes along or near the project s alignment;
- Confirm the presence or absence of existing potable supply wells, both public and domestic (refer to the GIS well information
below), and identify precisely all potential sources of contamination within the path of construction or in proximity of the proposed
surface water management systems;
- Thoroughly evaluate potential stormwater treatment pond sites for the presence of contamination and eliminate contaminated sites
as potential pond sites;
- Design and construct stormwater management facilities to avoid breaching the upper confining unit;
- Temporary drainage & erosion control through areas of potential contamination may be important considerations for the FDOT and
their construction contractor.

Contamination sources such as existing fuel storage tanks, fuel pumps, and septic tanks shall be removed or abandoned properly. In
addition, existing wells in the path of construction shall be properly plugged and abandoned by a licensed well contractor Reference:
Rule 40D-4.381(1)(i), Florida Administrative Code, available at http://www.swfwmd.state.fl.us/permits/rules/.

Water use and well construction information is now available in the EST under Contamination > Permits > SWFWMD Well
Construction Permits. Useful information includes the permit number, name of the permittee, well casing diameter(s), street address
of the well(s), well driller name and the approximate location(s) by latitude / longitude. As of July, 2013, the EST indicated eighty
seven (87) SWFWMD well construction permits had been issued within 200 feet of the SR 50 widening project. Similar information
can be obtained from the SWFWMD s Permits Map Viewer, Well Construction Permit Search and Water Use Permit Search web sites
as follows:
http://www8.swfwmd.state.fl.us/ExternalPermitting/
http://www18.swfwmd.state.fl.us/search/search/wcpsimple.aspx
http://www18.swfwmd.state.fl.us/search/search/searchwupsimple.aspx

Additional information on the Florida Aquifer Vulnerability Assessment (FAVA) can be obtained at the following web addresses:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/geology/programs/hydrogeology/fava.htm
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/geology/programs/hydrogeology/fava_gis_data.htm
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/swapp/documents/Florida Aquifer Vulnerability Assessment.pdf
http://suwanneeho.ifas.ufl.edu/documents/FAVA_REPORT_MASTER_DOC_3-21-05.pdf

CLC Commitments and Recommendations:

Indirect Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:

Comments on Effects to Resources:

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

Degree of Effect: 2 Minimal assigned 08/21/2013 by Lauren P. Milligan, FL Department of Environmental Protection

Coordination Document:  To Be Determined: Further Coordination Required

Direct Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:
GIS data indicates that there is 1 hazardous wastes facility, 13 petroleum contamination monitoring sites, 12 storage tank
contamination monitoring sites, 3 solid waste facilities and 3 RCRA regulated facilities within the 500-ft. project buffer zone.
Comments on Effects to Resources:
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Infrastructure 
Project Effects

A Contamination Screening Evaluation (similar to Phase I and Phase II Audits) may need to be conducted along the project right-of-
way, considering the proximity to potential petroleum and hazardous material handling facilities. The Contamination Screening
Evaluation should outline specific procedures that would be followed by the applicant in the event drums, wastes, tanks or potentially
contaminated soils are encountered during construction. Special attention should be made in the screening evaluation to historical
land uses (such as solid waste disposal) that may have an affect on the proposed project, including stormwater retention and
treatment areas.
Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

CLC Commitments and Recommendations:

Indirect Effects
Identified Resources and Level of Importance:

Comments on Effects to Resources:

Recommended Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Opportunities:

The following organization(s) were expected to but did not submit a review of the Contamination issue for this alternative: Federal
Highway Administration

Coordinator Summary Degree of Effect: 2 Minimal assigned 11/01/2013 by FDOT District 7

Comments:
SWFWMD DOE: Minimal
FDOT Recommended DOE: Minimal

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has evaluated comments from the Southwest Florida Water Management District
(SWFWMD) and recommends a Degree of Effect (DOE) of Minimal.

The EST Geographic Information Systems (GIS) analysis identified two Federal Aviation Administration Obstructions (towers) and
two wireless antenna structures within the 200-foot buffer and railroad siding within the 500-foot buffer distance.

Contaminated sites are described in the Contaminated Sites DOE.

The SWFWMD commented that construction activities related to the project and associated surface water management facilities
have the potential to damage the SWFWMD's data collection stations or to impair their collection functions. Of heightened concern
are the benchmarks listed in SWFWMD's comment in the EST. Communication with the SWFWMD's Data Collection Bureau
(Brooksville) during the design phase can greatly reduce the potential for impacts to these structures and monitoring wells.

The FDOT will take all measures to avoid and/or minimize harm to any resources.

No comments were received from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA).

Degree of Effect: 2 Minimal assigned 08/22/2013 by Monte Ritter, Southwest Florida Water Management District

Coordination Document:  Permit Required
Coordination Document Comments:
The SWFWMD has assigned a Degree of Effect (DOE) based on the potential need for increased coordination or effort associated with
the SWFWMD s proprietary or regulatory interests and obligations. A DOE of minimal was assigned to these issues due to the
present belief that little or no adverse impacts to infrastructure (owned or controlled by the SWFWMD) are expected.

The SWFWMD requests that FDOT avoid disturbing data collection facilities or adjacent survey benchmarks. Coordination with the
District s Hydrologic Data and Survey Sections in Brooksville will be helpful in protecting these infrastructure components.

For ETDM #13980, the District has assigned a pre-application file (PA# 400322) for the purpose of tracking its participation in the
ETDM review of this project. File PA# 400322 is maintained at the Brooksville Service Office of the SWFWMD. Please refer to this
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
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PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
SWRCY Recycling Centers
TANKS Storage Tank Facility List
Fl Sites Sites List
ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry
INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Registry
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing
SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.
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Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are
     3 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HESS STATION 09403   1950 E JEFFERSON ST  4 19
     HESS STATION 09404   26260 CORTEZ BLVD  17 69
     HESS STATION 09404   26260 CORTEZ BLVD  17 70

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2015 has revealed that there are 4
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HESS STATION 09403   1950 E JEFFERSON ST  4 20
     COUNTRYSIDE ESTATES   25199 CORTEZ BLVD  14 47
     MCMULLEN OIL PRODUCT   25410 CORTEZ BOULEVA  15 48
     FLORIDA CRACKERS   28343 CORTEZ BLVD  16 50

US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

     A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2014 has revealed that there is 1
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     US AIRS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     MCMULLEN OIL PRODUCT   25410 CORTEZ BOULEVA  15 48

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/20/2015 has revealed that there are 6
     SWF/LF sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     GLEN BUCHANAN   1520 E JEFFERSON ST  2 16
Facility-Site Id: 97127
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

     HERNANDO CNTY DEPT O   1525 E JEFFERSON ST  2 17
Facility-Site Id: 96138
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

     CONSOLIDATED RESOURC   23163 CORTEZ BLVD  6 26
Facility-Site Id: 97796
Class Status: REGISTERED (R)
Class Status: ACTIVITY NOT PERMITTED/REGISTERED (N)

     CROOM C&D DEBRIS DIS   1MI NW JCT I-75 & SR  11 43
Facility-Site Id: 41024
Class Status: PROPOSED (P)

     HIGH CORNERS LF (EAS   SR50, 7.5MI E BROOKS  12 44
Facility-Site Id: 40740
Class Status: CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING (J)

     MITRISIN ENTERPRISES   29119 CORTEZ BLVD.  18 73
Facility-Site Id: 96277
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2015 has revealed that there are 9
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING   CHAMPION DR  1 4
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8626273

     HESS #09403   1950 JEFFERSON  2 9
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8626277
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     LIBERTY AUTO SALES   22265 CORTEZ BLVD  5 22
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9101045

     COCA-COLA BOTTLING C   23091 CORTEZ BLVD  6 27
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8626420

     CLYDE W DANIELS CONS   23203 CORTEZ BLVD  7 31
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8842203

     PROJECT OIL CO INC   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 39
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8508832

     PICK KWIK FOOD STORE   6264 SPRING LAKE HWY  17 50
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8520261

     HESS #09404   26260 CORTEZ RD  17 54
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9045987

     SUNRISE FOOD MART #1   30328 CORTEZ BLVD  21 75
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8508794

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2015 has revealed that there are 10 UST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING   CHAMPION DR  1 4
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8626273
Facility Status: CLOSED

     HESS #09403   1950 JEFFERSON  2 9
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8626277
Facility Status: OPEN

     LIBERTY AUTO SALES   22265 CORTEZ BLVD  5 22
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9101045
Facility Status: CLOSED
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     COCA-COLA BOTTLING C   23091 CORTEZ BLVD  6 27
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8626420
Facility Status: CLOSED

     CLYDE W DANIELS CONS   23203 CORTEZ BLVD  7 31
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8842203
Facility Status: CLOSED

     LE BO AUTO BROKERS   25180 CORTEZ BLVD  14 46
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8945217
Facility Status: CLOSED

     PACKING HOUSE   25410 CORTEZ BLVD  15 47
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9800288
Facility Status: CLOSED

     PICK KWIK FOOD STORE   6264 SPRING LAKE HWY  17 50
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8520261
Facility Status: CLOSED

     HESS #09404   26260 CORTEZ RD  17 54
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Tank Status: D
Facility-Site Id: 9045987
Facility Status: OPEN

     SUNRISE FOOD MART #1   30328 CORTEZ BLVD  21 75
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8508794
Facility Status: OPEN

LAST: The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the
source of the discharge so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open
discharge split by facilities with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground
tanks.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/12/2015 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PROJECT OIL CO INC   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 39
Facility-Site Id: 8508832
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AST: Shortly after the Sept 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of
the storage tank facilities in the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage
facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2015 has revealed that there are 4 AST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING   CHAMPION DR  1 4
Facility-Site Id: 8626273
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

     GRUBBS CONSTRUCTION   22255 CORTEZ BLVD  5 25
Facility-Site Id: 9400198
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

     PROJECT OIL CO INC   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 37
Facility-Site Id: 8508832
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

     CONSOLIDATED RESOURC   23163 CORTEZ BLVD  17 71
Facility-Site Id: 9813976
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

SPILLS: Fuel Spill Cases from the Department of Environmental resource management

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/15/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     SPILLS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   WILDCAT EQUIPMENT, 2  5 26
OHMIT Incident Number: 14875
Incident Status: Closed

     Not reported   CORTEZ BLVD. AND FRI  20 74
OHMIT Incident Number: 39048
Incident Status: Closed

NPDES: Domestic and Industrial Wastewater Facilities

     A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     NPDES sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     HERNANDO CNTY DEPT O   1525 E JEFFERSON ST  2 17
Status: A
Facility ID: FLG510050
Facility ID: FLR04E040

     COUNTRYSIDE ESTATES   25199 CORTEZ BLVD  14 46
Status: A
Facility ID: FLA012062
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DWM CONTAM: A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are
not actively being working on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and
drycleaning).

     A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2015 has revealed that there are
     5 DWM CONTAM sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING   CHAMPION DR  1 4
Program Site Id: 8626273

     HESS #09403   1950 JEFFERSON  2 9
Program Site Id: 8626277

     LIBERTY AUTO SALES   22265 CORTEZ BLVD  5 22
Program Site Id: 9101045

     CLYDE W DANIELS CONS   23203 CORTEZ BLVD  7 31
Program Site Id: 8842203

     PROJECT OIL CO INC   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 39
Program Site Id: 8508832

RESP PARTY: Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

     A review of the RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 RESP PARTY site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     CEDAR LANE FORMER LA     13 44
Site Status: OPEN

CLEANUP SITES: This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The
source of the cleanup site data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and
Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage
Tank Contamination Monitoring.

     A review of the CLEANUP SITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2015 has revealed that there
     are 5 CLEANUP SITES sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING   CHAMPION DR  1 4
DEP Cleanup Site Key: 39161605

     SPEEDWAY #6529   1950 E JEFFERSON ST  4 20
DEP Cleanup Site Key: 39154358

     CLYDE W DANIELS CONS   23203 CORTEZ BLVD  7 31
DEP Cleanup Site Key: 39156621

     PROJECT OIL CO INC   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 39
DEP Cleanup Site Key: 39157320

     CEDAR LANE FORMER LA     13 44
DEP Cleanup Site Key: 39151754
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 8 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   804  SARDIS ST  3 19
     Not reported   22299  CORTEZ BLVD  5 21
     Not reported   22265  CORTEZ BLVD  5 21
     Not reported   24063  CORTEZ BLVD  8 36
     Not reported   29116  CORTEZ BLVD  18 73
     Not reported   29114  CORTEZ BLVD  18 73
     Not reported   29439  CORTEZ BLVD  19 74
     Not reported   26388  SEIDEL ST  22 80

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     Not reported   7049  LANG ST  9 37

RGA LF: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

     A review of the RGA LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 RGA LF sites within
     the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     BIG REDD CARTING, IN   23163 CORTEZ BLVD  6 27
Facility ID: 97796

     BIG REDD CARTIING, I   23163 CORTEZ BLVD  6 27
Facility ID: 97796
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RGA LUST: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a
list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in
current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental
Protection in Floridia.

     A review of the RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 RGA LUST sites
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________  _____ _____

     LIBERTY AUTO SALES   22265 CORTEZ BLVD  5 21
Facility ID: 9101045

     COCA-COLA BOTTLING C   23091 CORTEZ BLVD  6 30
Facility ID: 8626420

     COCA-COLA BOTTLING C   23091 CORTEZ BLVD  6 30
Facility ID: 8626420

     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION   23203 CORTEZ BLVD  7 36
Facility ID: 8842203

     CLYDE W DANIELS CONS   23203 CORTEZ BLVD  7 36
Facility ID: 8842203

     PROJECT OIL CO. INC.   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 43
Facility ID: 8508832

     PROJECT OIL CO INC   25143 CORTEZ BLVD  10 43
Facility ID: 8508832
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    0CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRA-TSDF
    0RCRA-LQG
    0RCRA-SQG
    3RCRA-CESQG
    0RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    0ERNS
    0HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    0US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0US MINES
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    0FTTS
    0HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    0PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
    4FINDS
    0RAATS
    0RMP
    1US AIRS
    0LEAD SMELTERS
    02020 COR ACTION
    0PRP
    0EPA WATCH LIST
    0US FIN ASSUR
    0FEDERAL FACILITY

TC4347525.5s   Page 1 of 79



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

    0PCB TRANSFORMER
    0US HIST CDL
    0COAL ASH DOE
    0SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0COAL ASH EPA
    0FEMA UST

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0SHWS
    6SWF/LF
    0UIC
    0SWRCY
    9LUST
    0TANKS
   10UST
    1LAST
    4AST
    0Fl Sites
    2SPILLS
    0ENG CONTROLS
    0INST CONTROL
    0VCP
    0PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0DRYCLEANERS
    0DEDB
    0BROWNFIELDS
    2NPDES
    0AIRS
    0FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0TIER 2
    0FF TANKS
    5DWM CONTAM
    1RESP PARTY
    5CLEANUP SITES
    0SITE INV SITES

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST
    0INDIAN VCP

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0EDR MGP
    8EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1EDR US Hist Cleaners
    2RGA LF

TC4347525.5s   Page 1 of 79



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

    7RGA LUST
    0RGA HWS

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4347525.5s   Page 3 of 80



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              03/26/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              HUBER_WSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/23/1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              05/17/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              05/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              16751Related Party ID:
                              14-NOV-11Score Effective Date:
                              29Score:
                              33512Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (813)356-8465Phone:
                              TAMPA, FL 33612Contact City/State/Zip:
                              11315 N 30TH STContact Address:
                              PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPAContact Company:
                              IAN WATERMANContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPAOperator:
                              33Score When Ranked:
                              11/14/2011Score Effective Date:
                              29Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              19ERange:
                              225Township:
                              023Section:
                              28 32 58.0703999 / 82 22 20.4377999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              4550Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (813)876-3352Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8626273Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

CLEANUP SITES
DWM CONTAM

ASTBROOKSVILLE, FL  33512
USTCHAMPION DR    N/A

1 LUSTPEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPA U001353269

TC4347525.5s   Page 4 of 80



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              05-17-1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8626273Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              03/26/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              HUBER_WSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/23/1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              05/17/1991Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              03/26/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              HUBER_WSite Manager:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              04/07/1997Letter Of Intent Date:
                              15-APR-97Elig Status Date:
                              15-APR-97Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/23/1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              17-MAY-91Discharge Date:
                              8626273Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPA  (Continued) U001353269

TC4347525.5s   Page 5 of 80



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    STATERegion:
                    (813) 876-3352Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8626273Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              64738RA Task ID:
                              1995-06-27 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              06-27-1995RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              OTHER - OTHERRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              45223RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              12-12-1994SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45222SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              70SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              06-27-1991SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              81239SR Task ID:
                              PCTM6 - Team 6Tank Office:
                              03-26-2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              HUBER_WSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              06-23-1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPA  (Continued) U001353269

TC4347525.5s   Page 6 of 80
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    (813) 356-8465Owner Phone:
                    IAN WATERMANOwner Contact:
                    TAMPA, FL 33612Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    11315 N 30TH STOwner Address:
                    PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPAOwner Name:
                    16751Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 56 / 82 20 12Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (813) 876-3352Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        8626273Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1974Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1974Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (813) 356-8465Owner Phone:
                    IAN WATERMANOwner Contact:
                    TAMPA, FL 33612Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    11315 N 30TH STOwner Address:
                    PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPAOwner Name:
                    16751Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 56 / 82 20 12Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPA  (Continued) U001353269

TC4347525.5s   Page 7 of 80
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              YORK STBVerifier Affiliation:
                              CARPENTER_KVerifier Username:
                              0Interpolation Scale:
                              10Map Source Scale:
                              2004 DOQQsMap Source:
                              YORK STBCollect Affiliation:
                              2010-05-21 00:00:00Collect Date:
                              CARPENTER_KCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SWDOC3 Office Id:
                              06/01/2015Data Load Date:
                              PENDINGRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8626273Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              39161605DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    33Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCSWDOffice/ District:
                    19.5866Long SS:
                    22Long MM:
                    82Long DD:
                    58.5077Lat SS:
                    32Lat MM:
                    28Lat DD:
                    8626273Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        01-MAR-1984Install Date:
        31-JAN-1988Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPA  (Continued) U001353269

TC4347525.5s   Page 8 of 80
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              28 32 58.07 / 82 22 20.4370000Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              05/21/2010Verification Date:

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF TAMPA  (Continued) U001353269

                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              05/29/1987Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              09/05/2014RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              70293Related Party ID:
                              11-AUG-11Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              34601Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (937)863-6624Phone:
                              ENON, OH 45323Contact City/State/Zip:
                              500 SPEEDWAY DRContact Address:
                              HESS RETAIL STORES LLCContact Company:
                              SCOTT J FLEMING | CELL: (937) 207-1832Contact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              06/20/2012Address Update:
                              04/10/1998Name Update:
                              MANAGEROperator:
                              65Score When Ranked:
                              08/11/2011Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              19ERange:
                              22STownship:
                              026Section:
                              28 32 34.4102000 / 82 22 7.56189999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              1410Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (352)799-5521Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8626277Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

DWM CONTAMBROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
UST1950 JEFFERSON    N/A

2 LUSTHESS #09403 U003108086

TC4347525.5s   Page 9 of 80



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              05/29/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - LEADED GASPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PERRY_HSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/29/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              05/29/1987Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PERRY_HSite Manager:
                              08/19/1987Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              30-SEP-87Elig Status Date:
                              30-SEP-87Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              11-JUN-87Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/29/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              29-MAY-87Discharge Date:
                              8626277Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PERRY_HSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/29/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              11-29-1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              05-29-1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8626277Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PERRY_HSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/29/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              05/29/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - UNLEADED GASPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PERRY_HSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/29/1999Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    ENON, OH 45323Owner City,St,Zip:
                    C/O SPEEDWAY LLC ENVIRON DEPTOwner Address 2:
                    500 SPEEDWAY DROwner Address:
                    HESS RETAIL STORES LLCOwner Name:
                    70293Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 34 / 82 22 0Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (352) 799-5521Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8626277Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45352RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              45351RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              $32,606.04SA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45350SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              45349SR Task ID:
                              PCTM6 - Team 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PERRY_HSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086

TC4347525.5s   Page 12 of 80
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-OCT-2005Install Date:
                    01-OCT-2005Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1986Install Date:
                    01-SEP-2005Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1986Install Date:
                    01-SEP-2005Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1986Install Date:
                    01-SEP-2005Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1986Install Date:
                    01-SEP-2005Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (937) 863-6624Owner Phone:
                    SCOTT J FLEMING | CELL: (937) 207-1832Owner Contact:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-OCT-2005Install Date:
                    01-OCT-2005Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086
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Map ID
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                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DGPSMethod:
                    WGS84Datum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    45Priority Score:
                    MILLER_BRProject Manager:
                    NOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCTM6Office/ District:
                    7.5619Long SS:
                    22Long MM:
                    82Long DD:
                    34.4102Lat SS:
                    32Lat MM:
                    28Lat DD:
                    8626277Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

Piping:

HESS #09403  (Continued) U003108086

                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
754Class Type:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
97127Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
1520 E JEFFERSON ST    N/A

2 SWF/LFGLEN BUCHANAN S113899801

TC4347525.5s   Page 16 of 80
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:

GLEN BUCHANAN  (Continued) S113899801

                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    CountyOwner Type:
                    Industrial Wastewater ProgramEnvironmental Interest:
                    YesNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TALDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Pesticide Treatment AreaFacility Type:
                    FLG510050Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
754Class Type:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
96138Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
NPDES1525 E JEFFERSON ST    N/A

2 SWF/LFHERNANDO CNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WRKS-FLEET COMPLEX S108399921

TC4347525.5s   Page 17 of 80
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                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    36.03Longitude Seconds:
                    22Longitude Minutes:
                    82Longitude Degrees:
                    44.37Latitude Seconds:
                    32Latitude Minutes:
                    28Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    11/30/2017Expiration Date:
                    12/01/2012Effective Date:
                    08/17/2012Issue Date:
                    Not reportedEmail:
                    3527544060Telephone:
                    Brooksville FL 34601RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    1525 E Jefferson StRP Address:
                    Hernando CountyCompany Name:
                    Brian Malmberg, PMTEParty Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    CountyOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Stormwater - MS4 Phase 2Facility Type:
                    FLR04E040Facility ID:

                    mosquito and other flying insects pest control pesticide use patternTreatment:
                    Not reportedLongitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLongitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLongitude Degrees:
                    Not reportedLatitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLatitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLatitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    12/20/2016Expiration Date:
                    12/21/2011Effective Date:
                    12/21/2011Issue Date:
                    guangyeh@hernandocounty.usEmail:
                    3525406549Telephone:
                    Brooksville FL 34601RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    1525 E Jefferson StRP Address:
                    Hernando County Mosquito ControlCompany Name:
                    guangyeh Hu, Mosquito Control DirectorParty Name:

HERNANDO CNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WRKS-FLEET COMPLEX  (Continued) S108399921
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          804  SARDIS STAddress:
          2009Year:
          BROOKSVILLE TRUCK REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
804  SARDIS ST    N/A

3 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015640570

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLT010068666EPA ID:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 346012788
                    1950 E JEFFERSON STFacility address:
                    HESS STATION 09403Facility name:
                    08/17/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
1950 E JEFFERSON ST FLT010068666

4 RCRA-CESQGHESS STATION 09403 1014466217

TC4347525.5s   Page 19 of 80
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Map ID
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

HESS STATION 09403  (Continued) 1014466217

                              28 32 34.4099999 / 82 22 7.56189999Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              WGS84DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DGPSCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              11/12/2003Verification Date:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              RICCI_LVerifier Username:
                              0Interpolation Scale:
                              1565Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              2003-11-12 00:00:00Collect Date:
                              RICCI_LCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984DC4 Datum Id:
                              Differentially Corrected GPSCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SWDOC3 Office Id:
                              06/01/2015Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8626277Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              39154358DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
1950 E JEFFERSON ST    N/A

4 CLEANUP SITESSPEEDWAY #6529 S117861584

Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110035526071Registry ID:

FINDS:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
1950 E JEFFERSON ST    N/A

4 FINDSHESS STATION 09403 1011428279
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affiliation data for the State of Florida.

HESS STATION 09403  (Continued) 1011428279

          22299  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2004Year:
          MAIN STREET AUTO OF BRKSVLName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
22299  CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

5 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015337511

1998     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
1999     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2000     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2001     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2002     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2003     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2004     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2005     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2006     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2007     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2008     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2009     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2010     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2011     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD
2012     LIBERTY AUTO SALES     22265 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
22265 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

5 RGA LUSTLIBERTY AUTO SALES S115184431

          DAVES REPAIRName:

          22265  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2002Year:
          DAVES REPAIRName:

          22265  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2001Year:
          DAVES REPAIRName:

          22265  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2000Year:
          DAVES REPAIRName:

          22265  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          1999Year:
          DAVE S REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
22265  CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

5 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015337340
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          22265  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2005Year:

  (Continued) 1015337340

                              NoRedetermined:
                              03/18/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              06-DEC-91Elig Status Date:
                              06-DEC-91Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              18-MAR-91Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/17/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12-NOV-90Discharge Date:
                              9101045Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              12/22/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              SMITH_RLSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/17/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/12/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              LIBERTY AUTO SALESOperator:
                              60Score When Ranked:
                              10/24/2007Score Effective Date:
                              45Score:
                              0Datum:
                              ADDMMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              28 32 33.9752000 / 82 21 55.2558000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              1795Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (904)796-4544Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9101045Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

DWM CONTAMBROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
UST22265 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

5 LUSTLIBERTY AUTO SALES U001353386
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                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              45142SR Task ID:
                              PCTM1 - Team 1Tank Office:
                              12-22-2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              SMITH_RLSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              SRCO ISSUED 12/17/09SRC Comment:
                              12-17-2009SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-17-2009SRC Review Date:
                              11-08-2009SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              12-17-2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-12-1990Discharge Date:
                              11-17-2009Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9101045Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - UNLEADED GASPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              12/22/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              SMITH_RLSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/17/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/12/1990Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              12/22/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              SMITH_RLSite Manager:
                              11/07/1991Inspection Date:

LIBERTY AUTO SALES  (Continued) U001353386
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                    30-NOV-1990Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (904) 796-4544Owner Phone:
                    ROBERT A BUCKNEROwner Contact:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    605 S BROAD STOwner Address:
                    BUCKNER FAMILYOwner Name:
                    2964Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 25.1591999 / 82 21 41.9975999Lat/Long (dms):
                    ADDMPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (904) 796-4544Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9101045Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              72362RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              75054RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              SCR - PRIORITY SCORE ORDERSA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              62514SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              08-20-1991SR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:

LIBERTY AUTO SALES  (Continued) U001353386
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                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    45Priority Score:
                    SMITH_RLProject Manager:
                    NOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCTM4Office/ District:
                    55.2558Long SS:
                    21Long MM:
                    82Long DD:
                    33.9752Lat SS:
                    32Lat MM:
                    28Lat DD:
                    9101045Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Generic GasolineContent Description:
                    Generic gasolineSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:

LIBERTY AUTO SALES  (Continued) U001353386

        01-JUN-1997Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (352) 796-1912Owner Phone:
                    JOHN G GRUBBSOwner Contact:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 10262Owner Address:
                    GRUBBS CONSTRUCTION COOwner Name:
                    26186Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 24 / 82 21 44Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (904) 796-1912Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        9400198Facility ID:

AST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
22255 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

5 ASTGRUBBS CONSTRUCTION CO A100008424
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        8000Gallons:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        01-DEC-1993Install Date:

GRUBBS CONSTRUCTION CO  (Continued) A100008424

              ClosedIncident Status:
              06/25/1997Incident Date:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              YesOn-Scene Response:
              97-04-0327Incident Number:
              14875OHMIT Incident Number:

SPILLS:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
WILDCAT EQUIPMENT, 22255 CORTEZ BOULEVARD    N/A

5 SPILLS S105459066

28:32:22.9432 / 82:21:14.1412Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
97796Facility ID:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
REGISTERED (R)Class Status:
SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)Classification:
330Class Type:
28:32:22.9432 / 82:21:14.1412Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
97796Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
23163 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

6 SWF/LFCONSOLIDATED RESOURCE REC-BROOKSVILLE S109530045
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MAP FINDINGS
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
ACTIVITY NOT PERMITTED/REGISTERED (N)Class Status:
UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSAL/PROCESSING-COMPLAINTClassification:
595Class Type:

CONSOLIDATED RESOURCE REC-BROOKSVILLE  (Continued) S109530045

2010     BIG REDD CARTING, INC.     23163 CORTEZ BLVD
2011     BIG REDD CARTING, INC.     23163 CORTEZ BLVD
2012     BIG REDD CARTING, INC.     23163 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
23163 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

6 RGA LFBIG REDD CARTING, INC. S115152589

2009     BIG REDD CARTIING, INC.     23163 CORTEZ BLVD
RGA LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
23163 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

6 RGA LFBIG REDD CARTIING, INC. S115152588

                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (904)799-4111Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8626420Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
UST23091 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

6 LUSTCOCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE U001041525

TC4347525.5s   Page 27 of 80

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=97796


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              08-16-1994SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              75052SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              01-20-1995SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              01-20-1995SRC Review Date:
                              11-17-1994SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              01-20-1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              02-07-1991Discharge Date:
                              01-20-1995Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8626420Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              01/20/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              02/07/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              05/27/2005Name Update:
                              HAGERT, KENNETHOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              19ERange:
                              22STownship:
                              025Section:
                              28 32 24.4283 / 82 21 17.8728000Lat/Long (dms):

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE  (Continued) U001041525
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-1981Install Date:
                    30-APR-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (954) 985-7950Owner Phone:
                    WAYNE RABERGEOwner Contact:
                    HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: WAYNE RABERGEOwner Address 2:
                    3350 PEMBROKE RDOwner Address:
                    COCA COLA BOTTLING COOwner Name:
                    7282Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 22 / 82 21 20Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (904) 799-4111Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8626420Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45237RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              01-20-1995SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45236SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              771SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE  (Continued) U001041525
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-MAY-1981Install Date:
                    30-APR-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE  (Continued) U001041525

2005     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2006     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2007     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2008     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2009     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2010     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2011     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2012     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
23091 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

6 RGA LUSTCOCA-COLA BOTTLING CO-BROOKSVILLE S115169741

1998     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
1999     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2000     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2001     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2002     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2003     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD
2004     COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE     23091 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
23091 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

6 RGA LUSTCOCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.-BROOKSVILLE S115169752
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MOORE_KSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              07/13/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              01/28/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              7966RP Zip:
                              11/28/1988RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              5300Related Party ID:
                              10-OCT-11Score Effective Date:
                              46Score:
                              34601Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (904)796-6930Phone:
                              BROOKSVILLE, FL 34602Contact City/State/Zip:
                              5025 BASEBALL POND RDContact Address:
                              DANIELS, CLYDE WContact Company:
                              CLYDE DANIELSContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              05/31/2005Name Update:
                              DANIELS,CLYDE WOperator:
                              45Score When Ranked:
                              10/10/2011Score Effective Date:
                              46Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              28 32 22.5135000 / 82 21 6.65850000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              3609Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (904)796-6930Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8842203Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

CLEANUP SITES
DWM CONTAMBROOKSVILLE, FL  34601

UST23203 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A
7 LUSTCLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC U001353352
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance
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                              01-28-1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8842203Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              -Pollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MOORE_KSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              07/13/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              01/28/1991Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MOORE_KSSite Manager:
                              02/28/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              29-APR-04Elig Status Date:
                              29-APR-04Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              28-APR-04Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              07/13/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              28-JAN-91Discharge Date:
                              8842203Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC  (Continued) U001353352
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                    STATERegion:
                    (904) 796-6930Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8842203Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              80270RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              80269RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              80271SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM1 - Team 1Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MOORE_KSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              07-13-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC  (Continued) U001353352
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                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1988Install Date:
                    31-JUL-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2R1Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1988Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1988Install Date:
                    31-JUL-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1R1Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1988Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (904) 796-6930Owner Phone:
                    CLYDE DANIELSOwner Contact:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 34602Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    5025 BASEBALL POND RDOwner Address:
                    DANIELS, CLYDE WOwner Name:
                    5300Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 17 / 82 21 12Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:

CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC  (Continued) U001353352
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                              0Interpolation Scale:
                              2026Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              2005-07-21 00:00:00Collect Date:
                              STONE_HCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SWDOC3 Office Id:
                              06/01/2015Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8842203Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              39156621DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    45Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCSWDOffice/ District:
                    6.6585Long SS:
                    21Long MM:
                    82Long DD:
                    22.5135Lat SS:
                    32Lat MM:
                    28Lat DD:
                    8842203Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1988Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC  (Continued) U001353352
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                              28 32 22.5130000 / 82 21 6.65850000Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              07/21/2005Verification Date:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              STONE_HVerifier Username:

CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC  (Continued) U001353352

1998     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
1999     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2000     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2001     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2002     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2003     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2004     DANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE     23203 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
23203 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

7 RGA LUSTDANIELS CONSTRUCTION,INC.,W CLYDE S115171621

2005     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2006     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2007     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2008     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2009     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2010     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2011     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD
2012     CLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC     23203 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
23203 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

7 RGA LUSTCLYDE W DANIELS CONSTRUCTION INC S115169564

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2003Year:
          ECONO AUTO PAINTINGName:

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2002Year:
          ECONO AUTO PAINTINGName:

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2001Year:
          ECONO AUTO PAINTINGName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
24063  CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

8 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015354941
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          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2009Year:
          AUTO PAINTING ENTERPRISES INCName:

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2008Year:
          AUTO PAINTING ENTERPRISES INCName:

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2007Year:
          ECONO AUTO PAINTING OF TEXAS INCName:

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2005Year:
          AUTO PAINTING ENTERPRISES INCName:

          24063  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2004Year:
          ECONO AUTO PAINTING OF TEXAS INCName:

  (Continued) 1015354941

          7049  LANG STAddress:
          2006Year:
          R & J PRESSUREWASHINGName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
7049  LANG ST    N/A

9 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015089270

        Not reportedInstall Date:
        10-AUG-2009Status Date:
        Closed in placeStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (352) 796-0986Owner Phone:
                    BLANCHE BONEOwner Contact:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: BLANCHE BONEOwner Address 2:
                    25143 CORTEZ BLVDOwner Address:
                    PROJECT OIL CO INCOwner Name:
                    2400Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 31 43 / 82 19 13Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (352) 796-6632Facility Phone:
        Retail StationType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        8508832Facility ID:

AST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
25143 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

10 ASTPROJECT OIL CO INC A100308022
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        3600Gallons:
        KeroseneContent Description:
        KeroseneSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        30-APR-1993Status Date:
        Closed in placeStatus:
        6Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        5800Gallons:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        01-NOV-2011Status Date:
        Closed in placeStatus:
        5Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        5800Gallons:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        Not reportedStatus Date:
        Closed in placeStatus:
        4Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        5800Gallons:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        01-NOV-2011Status Date:
        Closed in placeStatus:
        3Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        5800Gallons:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        10-AUG-2009Status Date:
        Closed in placeStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        5800Gallons:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:
        Vehicular dieselSubstance:

PROJECT OIL CO INC  (Continued) A100308022
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance
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                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              NUSS_JLSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              UPGRADEOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              02/08/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              02/26/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              7836RP Zip:
                              05/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              2400Related Party ID:
                              20-MAR-09Score Effective Date:
                              94Score:
                              34601, 7836Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (352)796-0986Phone:
                              BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601Contact City/State/Zip:
                              25143 CORTEZ BLVDContact Address:
                              PROJECT OIL CO INCContact Company:
                              BLANCHE BONEContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              07/29/2002Address Update:
                              05/26/2005Name Update:
                              RAY BONEOperator:
                              89Score When Ranked:
                              03/20/2009Score Effective Date:
                              94Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              20ERange:
                              22STownship:
                              023Section:
                              28 31 46.4388999 / 82 19 20.7183999Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              188Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (352)796-6632Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8508832Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

DWM CONTAM
CLEANUP SITESBROOKSVILLE, FL  34601

LAST25143 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A
10 LUSTPROJECT OIL CO INC S108640315
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              02-26-1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8508832Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              100Gallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              NUSS_JLSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              UPGRADEOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              02/08/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              02/26/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              400000Cap Amount:
                              5695Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              NUSS_JLSite Manager:
                              02/26/1992Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              22-AUG-02Elig Status Date:
                              22-AUG-02Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              26-FEB-92Application Received Date:
                              UPGRADEOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              02/08/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              26-FEB-92Discharge Date:
                              8508832Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

PROJECT OIL CO INC  (Continued) S108640315
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    3600Tank Size:
                    KeroseneTank Contents:
                    AST OnlyPlacement:
                    27County Id:
                    8508832Facility Id:

LAST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45175RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              45174RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45173SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              34SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              07-22-1992SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              69743SR Task ID:
                              PCTM6 - Team 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              NUSS_JLSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              02-08-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

PROJECT OIL CO INC  (Continued) S108640315
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                    PCTM4Office/ District:
                    20.7184Long SS:
                    19Long MM:
                    82Long DD:
                    46.4389Lat SS:
                    31Lat MM:
                    28Lat DD:
                    8508832Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              28 31 46.4380000 / 82 19 20.718Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              WGS84DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DGPSCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              11/12/2003Verification Date:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              RICCI_LVerifier Username:
                              0Interpolation Scale:
                              3638Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              2003-11-12 00:00:00Collect Date:
                              RICCI_LCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984DC4 Datum Id:
                              Differentially Corrected GPSCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SWDOC3 Office Id:
                              06/01/2015Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8508832Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              39157320DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    5800Tank Size:
                    Vehicular DieselTank Contents:
                    AST OnlyPlacement:
                    27County Id:
                    8508832Facility Id:

                    5800Tank Size:
                    Unleaded GasTank Contents:
                    AST OnlyPlacement:
                    27County Id:
                    8508832Facility Id:

PROJECT OIL CO INC  (Continued) S108640315
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                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DGPSMethod:
                    WGS84Datum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    94Priority Score:
                    PERLOWSKI_RProject Manager:
                    NOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:

PROJECT OIL CO INC  (Continued) S108640315

1998     PROJECT OIL CO. INC.     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
1999     PROJECT OIL CO. INC.     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2000     PROJECT OIL CO. INC.     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2001     PROJECT OIL CO. INC.     25143 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
25143 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

10 RGA LUSTPROJECT OIL CO. INC. S115192803

2007     PROJECT OIL CO INC     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2008     PROJECT OIL CO INC     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2009     PROJECT OIL CO INC     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2010     PROJECT OIL CO INC     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2011     PROJECT OIL CO INC     25143 CORTEZ BLVD
2012     PROJECT OIL CO INC     25143 CORTEZ BLVD

RGA LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
25143 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

10 RGA LUSTPROJECT OIL CO INC S115192802

                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   BROOKSVILLE, FL 34613Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   7294 SUNSHINE GROVE RDResponsible Authority Address:
                                   CAL WILSON TRACTOR SERVICEResponsible Authority Name:
21ERange:
22STownship:
31Section:
PROPOSED (P)Class Status:
CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSALClassification:
540Class Type:
28:32:7.03 / 82:14:59.29Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
41024Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

RIDGE MANOR, FL  34602
1MI NW JCT I-75 & SR-50    N/A

11 SWF/LFCROOM C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL FACILITY S101011574
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:

CROOM C&D DEBRIS DISPOSAL FACILITY  (Continued) S101011574

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   3527544112Land Owner Telephone:
                                   BROOKSVILLE, FL 34614Land Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   14450 LANDFILL ROADLand Owner Address:
                                   HERNANDO COUNTYLand Owner Name:
                                   3527544112Site Supervisor Telephone:
                                   BROOKSVILLE, FL 34614Site Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   14450 LANDFILL ROADSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   HERNANDO COUNTY UTILITIES DEPARTMENTSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   3527544112Responsible Authority Phone:
                                   BROOKSVILLE, FL 34614Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   14450 LANDFILL ROADResponsible Authority Address:
                                   HERNANDO COUNTY COMMISSIONERSResponsible Authority Name:
20ERange:
22STownship:
36Section:
CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING (J)Class Status:
CLASS II LANDFILLClassification:
200Class Type:
28:31:0 / 82:15:0Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
40740Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
SR50, 7.5MI E BROOKSVILLE    N/A

12 SWF/LFHIGH CORNERS LF (EAST SIDE) S100020969

                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              CAP_ROIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              TALOC3 Office Id:
                              06/01/2015Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              65031Source Database Id:
                              Compliance and Enforcement Tracking - Responsible Party waste cleanup under 62-780Source Database Name:
                              39151754DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
RESP PARTY    N/A

13 CLEANUP SITESCEDAR LANE FORMER LANDFILL S116350143
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                              28 31 45 / 82 18 45Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              Not reportedVerifying Program Id:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerify Method Id:
                              0Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              0Interpolation Scale:
                              0Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Series Used:
                              Not reportedCollect Date:
                              Not reportedCollect Program Id:
                              Not reportedCollect Affiliation:
                              Not reportedCollect Username:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNKNMethod ID:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              12/10/2013Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              DOUGHERTY_BProject Manager:
                              OPENSite Status:
                              339729Project Id:
                              65031Site Id:
                              TALDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

                              28 31 45 / 82 18 45Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              UNKNCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              COMETSource Database Name Code:
                              Not reportedVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              0Interpolation Scale:
                              0Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Source:
                              Not reportedCollect Affiliation:
                              Not reportedCollect Date:
                              Not reportedCollect Username:
                              NOT REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Unknown MethodCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              0Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:

CEDAR LANE FORMER LANDFILL  (Continued) S116350143
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1988Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1988Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (904) 799-0784Owner Phone:
                    TOM KIRBYOwner Contact:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    25180 CORTEZ BLVDOwner Address:
                    LE BO AUTO BROKERSOwner Name:
                    12696Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 32 30 / 82 13 22Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (904) 799-0784Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8945217Facility Id:

UST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
25180 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

14 USTLE BO AUTO BROKERS U001353375

                    NoNPDES Permitted Site:
                    SWDDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Domestic WWTPFacility Type:
                    FLA012062Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
25199 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

14 NPDESCOUNTRYSIDE ESTATES WWTP S102846780
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                    Type Iii Extended AerationTreatment:
                    Not reportedLongitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLongitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLongitude Degrees:
                    Not reportedLatitude Seconds:
                    Not reportedLatitude Minutes:
                    Not reportedLatitude Degrees:
                    Wastewater PermitDOC Description:
                    10/08/2016Expiration Date:
                    10/09/2006Effective Date:
                    10/09/2006Issue Date:
                    Not reportedEmail:
                    3527993932Telephone:
                    Brooksville FL 34601RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    7001 Tall Oaks LaneRP Address:
                    Countryside Estates WWTPCompany Name:
                    Steven Scheibler, PresidentParty Name:
                    0.02Permit Capacity:
                    PrivateOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:

COUNTRYSIDE ESTATES WWTP  (Continued) S102846780

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110027960730Registry ID:

FINDS:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
25199 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

14 FINDSCOUNTRYSIDE ESTATES WWTF 1009747896

                    01-NOV-1995Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

Owner Records Not Found for this facility id:

                    28 31 28.5850000 / 82 18 44.305Lat/Long (dms):
                    ADDMPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9800288Facility Id:

UST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
25410 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

15 USTPACKING HOUSE U003335229
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-NOV-1995Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:

PACKING HOUSE  (Continued) U003335229

                    052Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    04Region code:
                    HERNANDOCounty:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601
                    25410 CORTEZ BOULEVARDPlant address:
                    MCMULLEN OIL PRODUCTS INCPlant name:
                    110001740821EPA plant ID:

Airs Minor Details:

AIRS (AFS):

AIR - NOT APPLICABLE

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001740821Registry ID:

FINDS:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
US AIRS25410 CORTEZ BOULEVARD    N/A

15 FINDSMCMULLEN OIL PRODUCTS INC 1005603726
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                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1302Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1303Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1401Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1403Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1301Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1304Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1402Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    00000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT
                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    MAJOR SOURCE THRESHOLDS ARE NOT DEFINEDDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONDefault compliance status:
                    Not reportedNAIC code description:
                    Not reportedNorth Am. industrial classf:
                    NONCLASSIFIABLE ESTABLISHMENTSSic code desc:
                    9999Sic code:

MCMULLEN OIL PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1005603726
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                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANTDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONDef. poll. compliance status:
                    MAJOR SOURCE THRESHOLDS ARE NOT DEFINEDDefault pollutant classification:
                    CHLOROFLUOROCARBONSPlant air program pollutant:
                    CFC TRACKINGAir program code:

Compliance & Violation Data by Minor Sources:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    CFC TRACKINGAir prog code hist file:

MCMULLEN OIL PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1005603726

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110028299106Registry ID:

FINDS:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
28343 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

16 FINDSFLORIDA CRACKERS 1010016762

                              Not reportedSection:
                              28 31 22.0203999 / 82 18 10.1082Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (813)875-9928Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8520261Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
UST6264 SPRING LAKE HWY    N/A

17 LUSTPICK KWIK FOOD STORE #94 U001353257
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8520261Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              08/19/1987Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              30-SEP-87Elig Status Date:
                              30-SEP-87Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              18-MAY-87Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/26/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              18-DEC-86Discharge Date:
                              8520261Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/26/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/18/1986Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              PICK KWIK FOOD STORES INCOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              01/06/1998Score Effective Date:
                              60Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
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                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8520261Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45369RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              45368RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              04-26-1990SA Completion Date:
                              $18,701.59SA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              45367SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              45366SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              04-26-1990SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-26-1990SRC Review Date:
                              04-26-1990SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              04-26-1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-18-1986Discharge Date:
                              04-26-1990Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
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                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-JUL-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-JUL-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-JUL-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-JUL-1991Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (732) 750-6350Owner Phone:
                    JANICE FLAHERTYOwner Contact:
                    WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN J FLAHERTYOwner Address 2:
                    1 HESS PLAZAOwner Address:
                    PICK KWIK CORPOwner Name:
                    16957Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 31 21 / 82 18 10Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (813) 875-9928Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

PICK KWIK FOOD STORE #94  (Continued) U001353257

                              08/02/1997Discharge Date:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              05/07/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              P - 17-770 PETROL/PETROL PROD CONTAMINATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              04/27/1994Discharge Date:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              03/11/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              04/10/1998Name Update:
                              STORE MANAGEROperator:
                              60Score When Ranked:
                              05/07/2007Score Effective Date:
                              100Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              20ERange:
                              23STownship:
                              004Section:
                              28 31 21.7746 / 82 18 13.9083000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              1795Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (352)754-9060Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
UST26260 CORTEZ RD    N/A

17 LUSTHESS #09404 U003109637
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                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              02-AUG-97Discharge Date:
                              9045987Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/28/1995Discharge Date:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              05/07/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/23/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/06/1993Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              01/28/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              10/16/2003Discharge Date:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
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                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              01/05/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              15-DEC-00Elig Status Date:
                              15-DEC-00Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              14-DEC-00Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              28-DEC-95Discharge Date:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              1000000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              04/17/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              01-MAY-91Elig Status Date:
                              01-MAY-91Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              20-MAR-91Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11-MAR-91Discharge Date:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              150000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              10000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              10000Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              08/04/1997Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              15-DEC-00Elig Status Date:
                              15-DEC-00Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              14-DEC-00Application Received Date:
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                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              08/02/1997Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              05/07/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              P - 17-770 PETROL/PETROL PROD CONTAMINATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              04/27/1994Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - UNLEADED GASPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              1Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - PLIRP (INSURANCE)Information Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              03/11/1991Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              300000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              10000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              10000Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 2Tank Office:
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/11/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/28/1995Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - UNLEADED GASPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              05/07/2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/23/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/06/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - VEHICULAR DIESELPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM2 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              04/11/2007Site Mgr End Date:
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              72838RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              69023RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              65902SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              151 GALS-4/23/04SR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              1123SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              05-30-2006SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              73093SR Task ID:
                              PCTM2 - Team 2Tank Office:
                              04-11-2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              04-11-2007SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-10-2007SRC Review Date:
                              04-10-2007SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              04-11-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              03-11-1991Discharge Date:
                              04-11-2007Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              81042RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              86494RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              86497SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM2 - Team 2Tank Office:
                              05-07-2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              04-11-2007SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-10-2007SRC Review Date:
                              04-10-2007SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              04-11-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              04-27-1994Discharge Date:
                              04-11-2007Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              81044RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              86496RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              60675SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              3,433 GALLONSSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              YSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              08-03-1997SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              86492SR Task ID:
                              PCTM2 - Team 2Tank Office:
                              04-11-2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              04-11-2007SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-10-2007SRC Review Date:
                              04-10-2007SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              04-11-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              08-02-1997Discharge Date:
                              04-11-2007Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              01-28-2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10-16-2003Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9045987Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM2 - Team 2Tank Office:
                              05-07-2004Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              04-23-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-06-1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                    OPENFacility Status:
                    9045987Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              81043RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              86495RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              60674SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM2 - Team 2Tank Office:
                              04-11-2007Site Mgr End Date:
                              FOSTER_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              04-11-2007SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-10-2007SRC Review Date:
                              04-10-2007SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              04-11-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-28-1995Discharge Date:
                              04-11-2007Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    12000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1990Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1990Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1990Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1990Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (937) 863-6624Owner Phone:
                    SCOTT J FLEMING | CELL: (937) 207-1832Owner Contact:
                    ENON, OH 45323Owner City,St,Zip:
                    C/O SPEEDWAY LLC ENVIRON DEPTOwner Address 2:
                    500 SPEEDWAY DROwner Address:
                    HESS RETAIL STORES LLCOwner Name:
                    70293Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 31 20 / 82 18 4Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (352) 754-9060Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-2006Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2006Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-2006Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-MAY-2006Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

Piping:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-2006Install Date:
                    01-MAY-2006Status Date:
                    DStatus:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

HESS #09404  (Continued) U003109637

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLT020071601EPA ID:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 346017900
                    26260 CORTEZ BLVDFacility address:
                    HESS STATION 09404Facility name:
                    12/19/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
26260 CORTEZ BLVD FLT020071601

17 RCRA-CESQGHESS STATION 09404 1014466497
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:

HESS STATION 09404  (Continued) 1014466497

                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLT020071189EPA ID:
                    BROOKSVILLE, FL 346017900
                    26260 CORTEZ BLVDFacility address:
                    HESS STATION 09404Facility name:
                    10/08/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
26260 CORTEZ BLVD FLT020071189

17 RCRA-CESQGHESS STATION 09404 1014466455
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

HESS STATION 09404  (Continued) 1014466455

        Vehicular dieselSubstance:
        01-JAN-2014Install Date:
        01-JAN-2014Status Date:
        In serviceStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (941) 756-0977Owner Phone:
                    CHRIS SNOWOwner Contact:
                    SARASOTA, FL 34243Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    3025 WHITFIELD AVEOwner Address:
                    CONSOLIDATED RESOURCE RECOVERY INCOwner Name:
                    69653Owner Id:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        NoDEP Contractor Own:
        (941) 756-0977Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        OPENFacility Status:
        9813976Facility ID:

AST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34601
23163 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

17 ASTCONSOLIDATED RESOURCE REC-BROOKSVILLE A100385136
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    External protective coatingPiping Description:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    SteelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

Construction:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        12000Gallons:
        Vehicular DieselContent Description:

CONSOLIDATED RESOURCE REC-BROOKSVILLE  (Continued) A100385136

TC4347525.5s   Page 72 of 80

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9813976


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          29116  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2003Year:
          ENGINE EXCHANGE & REPAIR SRVCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
29116  CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

18 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015393521

          29114  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2010Year:
          LASO WRECKER SVC LLCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
29114  CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

18 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015393518

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTORClassification:
754Class Type:
:: / ::Lat/Long:
SWDDistrict:
96277Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
29119 CORTEZ BLVD.    N/A

18 SWF/LFMITRISIN ENTERPRISES INC S113899097
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          29439  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2008Year:
          DURBINS BPName:

          29439  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2007Year:
          DURBINS BPName:

          29439  CORTEZ BLVDAddress:
          2006Year:
          M & M MARKETING AMOCOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
29439  CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

19 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015395465

              Responsible PartyDescription:
              Sunbelt RentalsIncident Party Name:

              Reporting PartyDescription:
              Hernando County Sheriff’s OfficeIncident Party Name:

              AgencyDescription:
              Fire DepartmentIncident Party Name:

              ContractorDescription:
              Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.Incident Party Name:

              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:
              30.00Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              Hydraulic oilSubstance Spilled:
              PetroleumPollutants Category:
              Hydraulic oilPollutant:

              poundsPollutant - Unit Measure:
              700.0Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              BatteriesSubstance Spilled:
              CorrosivePollutants Category:
              BatteriesPollutant:
              ClosedIncident Status:
              03/03/2008Incident Date:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              NoCriminal Indicator:
              NoOn-Scene Response:
              Not reportedIncident Number:
              39048OHMIT Incident Number:

SPILLS:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  
CORTEZ BLVD. AND FRISCO BLVD.    N/A

20 SPILLS S108977496
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                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-29-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-12-1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              27County ID:
                              HERNANDOCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8508794Facility ID:
                              SWDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              05/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/12/1993Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              10/25/1999Address Update:
                              03/16/1999Name Update:
                              RAJ SHAH-COMP. SERV.Operator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              21ERange:
                              23STownship:
                              006Section:
                              28 31 21.9239 / 82 14 18.9002000Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southwest DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (321)690-0807Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8508794Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
UST30328 CORTEZ BLVD    N/A

21 LUSTSUNRISE FOOD MART #12 U001353186

TC4347525.5s   Page 75 of 80



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    JASMINDER JASSALOwner Contact:
                    ROCKLEDGE, FL 32955Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    380 COMMERCE PKWYOwner Address:
                    AMERISTAR INVESTMENTS INCOwner Name:
                    48516Owner Id:

Owner:

                    28 31 8 / 82 14 5Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (321) 690-0807Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8508794Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:

SUNRISE FOOD MART #12  (Continued) U001353186
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                    4Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    16000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-FEB-2007Install Date:
                    01-FEB-2007Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    01-FEB-2007Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    01-FEB-2007Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    01-FEB-2007Status Date:
                    BStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (321) 212-8048Owner Phone:

SUNRISE FOOD MART #12  (Continued) U001353186
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                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

Construction:

                    NoDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    12000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-FEB-2007Install Date:
                    01-FEB-2007Status Date:
                    UStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:

SUNRISE FOOD MART #12  (Continued) U001353186
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:
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          26388  SEIDEL STAddress:
          2009Year:
          ENGINE EXCHANGEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

BROOKSVILLE, FL  34602
26388  SEIDEL ST    N/A

22 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015374962
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SPRING HILL 1008160961 CULBREATH ROAD - HERNANDO COUN CULBREATH RD 34601 FINDS
HERNANDO COUNTY M300001065 CEMEX USA BROOKSVILLE PLANT US MINES
HERNANDO COUNTY M300006507 FLORIDA CRUSHED STONE CO. BROOKSVILLE GREGG MINE US MINES
HERNANDO COUNTY M300006505 VULCAN MATERIALS CO. BROOKSVILLE QUARRY (#581) US MINES
HERNANDO COUNTY M300003447 CEMEX, INC. BROOKSVILLE CEMENT PLANT US MINES
HERNANDO COUNTY M300006509 SOUTHDOWN INC BROOKSVILLE CEMENT US MINES

BOULEVARD (US-98)
BROOKSVILLE 1016391591 LAKE LINDSEY ROAD (CR-476) & PONCE DE LEON UNKNOWN 34601 FINDS
BROOKSVILLE 1014689438 AYERS ROAD RESURFACING UNKNOWN 34601 FINDS

S OF SR 50
BROOKSVILLE 1016877623 SR 93 (I-75) FROM PASCO/HERNANDO CO LN TO UNKNOWN 34602 FINDS
BROOKSVILLE 1016408906 LAKE LINDSEY ROAD WIDENING PHASE 1 UNKNOWN 34601 FINDS
BROOKSVILLE 1014883170 SUNSHINE GROVE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS SUNSHINE GROVE RD 34601 FINDS
BROOKSVILLE A100011960 CROAN TRUCKING 8 MI S OF BROOKSVILLE ON US 41 AST
BROOKSVILLE A100008391 J O BATTEN FARMS OLD TRILBY RD 34602 AST
BROOKSVILLE 1014467315 GLOBAL FINANCIAL ALTERNATIVES NE CORNER OF EMERSON RD & CORT 34601 RCRA-CESQG
BROOKSVILLE S115193998 RINKER MATERIALS - TRI STATE CARRIERS INC 10210 COBB RD/ PO BOX 10343 RGA LUST
BROOKSVILLE S108824700 CHARLICK ROAD SPRING LAKE DEDB
BROOKSVILLE S115203537 TRI STATE CARRIERS-GREGG MINE CAMP MINE RD RGA LUST
BROOKSVILLE S117325561 JIFFY IND. FERTILIZER PLANT (HERNANDO) CR 491A AND BRITTLE ROAD SWF/LF
BROOKSVILLE 1016448236 BRIDGE 080001 OVER CSX RAILROAD TRACKS US 41 (SR 45/BROAD STREET) 34601 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS

Count: 19 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTg3SuVMtLIe2FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu2ApGkAfLbA3OLNa4Vzr8iawGztbk2NocVfo7qBwcrwq.7l8OV7zwsPV3in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgOSuVMtLIe5FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu22pGkAfLbA2OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbk3NocVfo7q2wcrwq.7l8OV7zwsPV7in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgOSuVMtLIe5FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu22pGkAfLbA2OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbk8NocVfo7q7wcrwq.7l2OV7zwsPV9in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgOSuVMtLIe5FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu22pGkAfLbA2OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbk8NocVfo7q7wcrwq.7l2OV7zwsPV7in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgOSuVMtLIe5FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu22pGkAfLbA2OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbk5NocVfo7q6wcrwq.7l6OV7zwsPV9in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgOSuVMtLIe5FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu22pGkAfLbA2OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbk8NocVfo7q7wcrwq.7l2OV7zwsPVBin9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTg3SuVMtLIe2FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu28pGkAfLbA5OLNa4VzrBiawGztbk3NocVfo7q7wcrwq.7lBOV7zwsPV3in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTg3SuVMtLIe2FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu26pGkAfLbA8OLNa4VzrAiawGztbkBNocVfo7q6wcrwq.7l5OV7zwsPVAin9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTg3SuVMtLIe2FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu28pGkAfLbAAOLNa4Vzr9iawGztbk9NocVfo7q8wcrwq.7l4OV7zwsPV5in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTg3SuVMtLIe2FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu28pGkAfLbA6OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbkANocVfo7qBwcrwq.7l2OV7zwsPV8in9tZgOL2
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgUSuVMtLIe3FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu27pGkAfLbA3OLNa4VzrBiawGztbk5NocVfo7qBwcrwq.7lBOV7zwsPVAin9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgUSuVMtLIe3FmtNMgN.20vZcrFu2ApGkAfLbAAOLNa4Vzr4iawGztbk6NocVfo7q9wcrwq.7l2OV7zwsPV2in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgUSuVMtLIe3FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu27pGkAfLbA4OLNa4Vzr2iawGztbk5NocVfo7q7wcrwq.7l5OV7zwsPV9in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTgUSuVMtLIe3FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu29pGkAfLbA5OLNa4Vzr4iawGztbk7NocVfo7q7wcrwq.7l8OV7zwsPV3in9tZgOL2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qU43mqTdUVL2tg3ZFmkL9NVTwtdco4r.V7sL9g23etdMg7B3zPZ0jFsb3AzkDfL7N89MNdJVFd97Zw2ptIp93KcLFolf4OJqLqUwj2R83tBmry8YhTS9dpR2SOVwWL7y9Swti4g4i3P6Z0HF0H54zkbFLCT3L5NImVih7LfwtVtYw49fqjeUET33J3WzmBX2dRTYnd.I6mAVJ5L975GltgVg2t6o3ZUxFN59iek7LLJ27KhNRzVTJ4i4wWEtsC7socizodE1Lcr4Z.ml7sc7KvsxauoL9y9g7q4qHqyfUxQ3lF3AJmWO2aqTIrdTg3SuVMtLIe2FmtNMgN.30vZcrFu28pGkAfLbA6OLNa4Vzr6iawGztbkANocVfo7q4wcrwq.7l5OV7zwsPV8in9tZgOL2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).
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Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-3601
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:

Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC4347525.5s     Page GR-25

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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SR 50 PD&E Study Brooksville Bypass to west of I-75
WPI Segment No.: 430051-1 Contamination Screening Evaluation Report

Appendix G
Photographs of Potential 

Contamination Sites



CONTAMINATION SCREENING EVALUATION REPORT  
Appendix G 

State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 1: Brooksville Truck Repair (closed, now vacant) taken from SR 50 looking 
south; Photo taken August 12, 2015. 

Site 2: Speedway west (F.K.A. Hess #09043) taken from SR 50 looking south; 
Photo taken August 12, 2015. 
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Appendix G 

State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 3: Everglades Equipment Group (F.K.A. Liberty Auto Sales/Grubbs Construction/
Wildcat Trucking Facility) taken from SR 50 looking north-northeast. Photo taken June 18, 

2019.

Site 3: Precision Powerstroke (now vacant) taken from SR 50 looking northeast; Photo taken 
June 18, 2019.  
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 4: Five Star Refrigeration and Air Conditioning  (F.K.A. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.) taken from SR 
50 looking north; Photo taken August 12, 2015.  

Site 5: Keene Site Prep, Inc. (F.K.A. Consolidated Resource Recovery Yard and Wood Waste Facility) 
taken from SR 50 looking north; Photo taken June 14, 2019.  
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 6: W. Clyde Daniels Construction Inc. taken from SR 50 looking north; Photo taken August 12, 2015. 

Site 7: Cortez Professional Center (F.K.A. Econo Auto Painting) taken from SR 50 looking northeast; 
Photo taken June 14, 2019. 
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Page 5 of 12

Site 8: R&J Pressure Washing taken from Lang Street looking west; Photo taken August 12, 2015. 

Site 9: Blanche’s (F.K.A. Project Oil Company Inc.) taken from SR 50 looking 
north; Photo taken June 14, 2019. 



Site 10: Le Bo Auto Brokers (closed) facility taken from SR 50 looking 
south; Photo taken August 12, 2015.  

Site 11: Countryside Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant taken from Tall 
Oaks Lane looking east; Photo taken June 14, 2019
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 11: Countryside Estates Wastewater Treatment Plant taken from 
Tall Oaks Lane looking south; Photo Taken June 14, 2019

Site 12: Wagon Wheel and Feed Hardware (F.K.A. Packing House) taken from SR 50 looking south; 
Photo taken August 12, 2015. 
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 13: Speedway (F.K.A. Hess #09404) taken from SR 50 looking south; Photo taken August 12, 
2015. 

Site 14: Papa Joe’s Italian restaurant –Likely location of former Pick Kwik Food Store; taken from Spring 
Lake Highway looking east; Photo taken August 12, 2015.  
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State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 14: Possible location of former Pick Kwik Food Store (now Remington Outpost) taken from SR 50 
looking south; Photo taken August 12, 2015.  

Site 15: Corner of Frisco Road taken from SR50 looking south; Photo taken June 14, 2019
Page 9 of 12



Site 16: Brooksville Feed and Pet Store (now vacant) taken from Hartness Drive looking east; 
Photo taken June 18, 2019. 

CONTAMINATION SCREENING EVALUATION REPORT  
Appendix G 

State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 17: 98 Auto Recyclers Inc. (also known as Mitrisin Enterprises Inc.) taken from SR 50 looking 
north; Photo taken August 12, 2015. 
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Site 18: Laso Wrecker Service, LLC taken from SR 50 looking south; Photo taken August 12, 2015. 

CONTAMINATION SCREENING EVALUATION REPORT 
Appendix G 

State Road 50 (US 98/Cortez Blvd) from Brooksville Bypass to west of Interstate 75
(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 

Site 19: Laso Wrecker Service, LLC (F.K.A. Engine Exchange) taken from SR 50 
looking south; Photo taken June 14, 2019. 
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Site 20: J&M Enterprizes Inc. taken from SR 50 looking north; Photo 
taken June 14, 2019.  
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(Financial Project No. 430051-1) 
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